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August 15, 2025

Honorable City Council
Room 395, City Hall
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Attention: Lisa Hughes

REQUEST FOR BUILDING PERMIT & LINKAGE FEES REFUND FROM EAST GATE
VENTURES, LLC

Honorable Members:

In accordance with the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) §§ 22.12 and 22.13, the Los
Angeles Department of Building and Safety (LADBS) requests your approval of refund for
claim number 177967 in the amount of $247,082.37.

On June 20, 2023, LADBS received a payment in the amount of $350,944.11 from
Dolcedo LLC, under building permit number 19010-20000-00272 for the project located
at 10690 W. Somma Way, Los Angeles, CA. 90077. This property was later on purchased
by East Gate Ventures, LLC (claimant) including this permit subject to refund. The
claimant submitted a claim for refund on July 1, 2025 related to the building permit and
linkage fees. The owner decided not to proceed with the construction of the project. Upon
further review, LADBS Engineering Bureau and Inspection Bureau determined the
Claimant is entitled to the claimed amount of $247,082.37 for building permit and linkage
fees. Attached are supporting documents with regards to this claim for refund.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact the LADBS Chief
Accounting Employee at (213) 482-6782. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

For: OEW

Osama Younan
General Manager
Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety

LADBS G-5 (Rev. 07/23/2024) AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY - AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



claim 177967-EAST GATE VENTURES, LLC



CB 9/04/25
Item No.: 21

CITY OF LOS ANGELES
CLAIMS BOARD

RECOMMENDATION OF THE CLAIMS BOARD
FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE CITY COUNCIL

The Honorable City Council
City of Los Angeles

Room 395, City Hall

200 North Spring Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Honorable Members:

At its meeting on September 4, 2025, the Claims Board of the City of Los

Angeles considered a report of the Department of Building and Safety in the matter of:

Request for Permit & Linkage Fees Refund from East Gate Ventures, LLC - Refund Claim

No. 177967.

and voted ( ;IO/) to &‘Jj)roveireject) the City Attorney’s recommendation.
2(?

Other action:

Claims Board, City of Los Angeles

——

e \
"""\lll e
VR T PPN

/ Chairperson

cc: City Attorney
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Receivéed Date Stamp®
Print Name of Claimant {Last] -0 {Firsty
EAST GATE VENTURES, LLC v MANDERSON, CHRIS, Authorized Signatory
Mailing Address {Street) {City} {State /Zip) T
1301 North Broadway, STE 32045 Los Angeles CA 90012 v

Arca Code] (Phone Kumber

{E-mail Address?

]
GENT/PRIMARY CONTACT: ARCHIBALD CATTARUSA-BERNARD

(213) 219-4691 archibald@crestrealestate.com

REFUND INFORMATION

JOB LOCATION: 10690 W SOMMA WAY, LOS ANGELES, CA 90077

06/20/2023

Amount Claimed $ 350,944.11 Date Fees Paid:

RECEIPT #PERMIT #REFERENCE #: 2023171003-12 | 19010-20000-00272

STATE REASON FOR REQUESTING A REFUND - (Details):
OWNER [S REQUESTING TO WITHDRAW THE PERMITS AND WILL NOT PROCEED WITH

CONSTRUCTION.

NOTE: A Claimant may be required to submit to examination under oath. (Charter Section 217.)
Presentation of a false claim is a felony. (California Penal Code Section 72.)

I HEREBY.CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE STATEMENTS ARE TRUE.

Lam's Mandorson.

£33024781DEDEFC

Authorized Signatory

6/23/2025

SIGNATURE AND [TTLE OF CLAIMANT

DATE

FOR DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING & SAFETY USE ONLY
AMOUNT APPROVED FOR REFUND § 2M™*F, 02 .3F

REMARKS: "N work Stoartal,” pes Pecopmendstans,

Audi%_/_ Date: %/ ((L{
{

Approved by: Z’VL Vp Date: g { ’1 } 9\(

As a covered entity under Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of
disability and, upon request, will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities.

MISC.Form.01 (Rev. 10-19-23) Page 1 0of 4

www ladbs.org



8/11/25, 2:12 PM City of Los Angeles Mail - Claim for Refund No.177967 - Permit 19010 20000 00272 - School Fee Refund

Suzy Ter-Oganesyan <suzy.teroganesyan@lacity.org>

.Claim for Refund No.177967 - Permit 19010 20000 00272 - School Fee Refund

1 message

Luis Fernando Garcia <luis.f.garcia@lacity.org> Thu, Aug 7, 2025 at 4:25 PM
To: Archibald Cattarusa-Bernard <archibald@crestrealestate.com>
Cc: LADBS Refunds <LADBS.Refunds@lacity.org>

Good afternoon,
| hope this email finds you well.

The school fees charged on permit # 19010-20000-00272 for job site address 10690 W Somma Way are refunded
through the Los Angeles Unified School District. Please contact LAUSD at (213) 241-6266 or send an email
to impactfee@lausd.net to inquire on how to claim the refund.

Please reference the attached file.
Thank you

Regards,

Luis Fernando Garcia
Accounting Clerk

Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety
201 N. Figueroa St. 7th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 80012

LADBS

CITY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT GF BUILDING & SAFETY

@ Updated - LAUSD Impact Fee (School Fees).pdf
179K

https:/mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=f4816a1225&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f: 18398410561 62660039&simpl=msg-f:1839841056162660039 11



8/4/25, 9:06 AM

uoes recmmensuinra A\ DPROVE[)

CLAIM # 177967
-Bureau: Inspection
Division: Building

Refund Claims

Document Number:
Receipt Number:
Receipt Date:

Fee Period:

Job Address:

19010-20000-00272
2023171003-12

06/20/2023

Final

10690 W SOMMA WAY 80077

ADBS perform any work for which the permit or receipt was issued?

2. Are the reasons given by claimant correct?
yes

= s s e

3. Did LADBS initiate an action that resulted in an error?
no

e

4. Is this a duplicated permit or receipt of the same job or item?
no

5. Of the gross amount claimed, is the amount claimed pertaining to the(se) particular item(s) correct?

yes

6. Is a refund recommended?
yes
No work started.

Reviewed By: MICHAEL PELHAM
Reviewed On: 07/28/2025

Approved By: RICHARD STEINBACH
Approved On: 08/04/2025

History
Action
Review Approved & Returned to FSD

Review Completed & Submitted for Supervisor Review (to RICHARD
STEINBACH, RICHARD STEINBACH, RICHARD STEINBACH)

Assigned (to DAVID FEILER, KENNETH NAGLE, MICHAEL PELHAM)

https://az-08web22p/ClaimForRefund/EditView/RecomendFormPrint

Financial Service Div.'s Comments:

Reference attachment 177967-bldg.

Liaison's Comments:

Per Financial Services they stated to review the following attachment: 177967-

bldg.pdf

PCIS - 05/13/25 Public Counter: Completed on 05/13/2025.

Reviewer's Comments:

Supervisor's Comments:

By
RICHARD STEINBACH

MICHAEL PELHAM

Samantha Rangel

On
8/4/2025 8:54:38 AM

7/28/2025 10:40:34 AM

7/17/2025 10:07:11 AM

S

1/1



8/4/25, 9:06 AM Refund Claims

LADBS Recommendation Form A E}J ?#J’L ?{3 l; ,‘ED
j NV YL

CLAIM # 177967 Document Number: 19010-20000-00272
Bureau: Engineering "' Recelpt Number: 2023171003-12
Division: Major Structures Receipt Date: 06/20/2023
Fee Period: Final
Job Address: 10690 W SOMMA WAY 90077

S perform any work for which the permit or receipt was issued?

i -

2. Are the reasons given by claimant correct?
yes

3. Did LADBS initiate an action that resulted in an error?
no

4. 1s this a duplicated permit or receipt of the same job or item?
no

5. Of the dross amount claimed, is the amount claimed pertaining to the(se) particular item(s) correct?
noe
The grfiount for this refund is for the Linkage

6. Is a refund recommended? u

yes
Since no work has started and per FSD, since in Refund In Progress status, the permit is essentially withdrawn, OK for Refund.

e of $225,639.85 only.

Reviewed By: JOHN FRANCIA Fin
Reviewed On: 07/24/2025
Approved By: ALLEN MANALANSAN
Approved On: 07/25/2025

ervice Div.'s Comments:

. Reference attachment 177967-linkage fee.

Liaison's Comments:

Please select the supervisor's name before selecting "Save & Submit for Supervisor

Review".

Reviewer's Comments:

Supervisor's Comments:

History

Action By On

Review Approved & Returned to FSD ALLEN MANALANSAN 7/25/2025 8:23:47 AM
Review Completed & Submitted for Supervisor Review (to ALLEN e
MANALANSAN) JOHN FRANCIA 7/24/2025 8:46:27 AM
Assigned (to JOHN FRANCIA) BRANDON JONES 7/18/2025 6:44:.00 AM

https://az-08web22p/ClaimForRefund/EditView/RecomendFormPrint

171



o PLIS fmPower]

Edit Module MNew View Search ot Pr.. Clear Copy Primt Win  Help

= [=H P
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Insp Date
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Power Merer Summarg;j Notres
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Inspection Status Action Date First Name Last Name Audit Name

Inspecrion Type

05/13/2025 | Public Connter Cempleicd 105/132028 | 35075199 A «’]
{ Public Counter Cotupleted |aorr6rzo34 | 33915390 i
{Pre-lnspection Carrections kksued ! CHRISTOPHER | WILSON 13678377 | l
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| Preduspection Fartial Approval |0272)2024 | CHRISTO PHER | WILSON { 32901799 aTo291 i
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Approved
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Approved
Completed

]

Description
Administrator Case #:7.2-7019-1383
onary Approval for: for lnnd lock lot without front |
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stiomary Approval for private street easement < 20'w °
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Disturb/Remove Pratected Tre Approved
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e ] }
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Aod Fields | ;;

By Name |
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}
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" PCIS ImPower]
File Edit Module New

Save View Search Next Prev

2023171003-12
0201599253

=
"% Payment History - GPAYHIST
Application # 19010 20000
Receipt Payment Period  Payment Date

06/20/2023
01/29/2019

Final

Submittal

£
1/
!/

Clear

Method of Payment
ICL Check
Check

Amount
35094411
2154287
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L5053 #1433 Yon ®nokel \a

=&.& t ‘EF ;D Y)BS REQUEST FOR MODIFICATION OF BUILDING ORDINANCES
UNDER AUTHORITY OF LA M.C. SECTION 98.0403

omnmmonmmmum
" For City Dept. Use Only
APe 14010 -20000—007 72 OATE: glol{z024 :u,,dm, Zonlng
JOB ADDRESS: {040 §0mMmd_ WAy LS Andeles ; CA 40077 Shoring
Tract: _ "~ | Bloek: Mech.  Elec. Plumb.
Bel-Aiv ot |71 L Green D.A. Misc.

Owner: DOLLEDO LLC
Address: |0Dpd 0 S0mMmMa way

Petittoner: Z0WAld Levyman
Address: 245 | w.mum Blvd

City State  Zip Phone City State
Log €< CA 40077 -2412 | (AldlhACA S CA ﬂl&gg glg;gwﬁj
REQUEST (SUBMIT PLANS OR ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NECESSARY) CODE SECTIONS:

To extend the commencement of work for the permit to 12/23/24.

CS: 98.0602(a)Exc 2.

JUSTIFICATION (SUBMIT PLANS OR ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NECESSARY}
To allow for additional time to coordinate materials and subcontractors for correct seauence of ops.

QwierfPetitioner Name (Prini)

die ﬁw
[@ignatre)
FOR CITY DEPARTMENT'S USE ONLY BELOW Tl-lls LINE

Concurrentes required from the following Department(s) Agproved  Denjed
[J Los Angeles Fire Department Print Name Sign J 0
[J Public Works Bureau of Engineering Print Name Sign O O
[3 Department of Gity Pranning Print Name Sign O O
(O Department of County Health Print Name Sin O O
0 other Print Name sigp 7 ] 0

= ¥ S 7 o /

DEPARTMENT ACTION ///-(_. (;;’;”{;;;"Q‘” /ff’ "'/ b

GRANTED [ ] DEMIED Qxc HARD STEINBAcns &Ef— A~16-24
Actlan teken by: (Supervisor} (Pring Sign Dato

NOTE: IN CASE OF DENIAL, SEE PAGE #2 OF THIS FORM FOR APPEAL PROCEDURES

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL (Continued on Page 2): For Cashiers Use Only

(PROCESS ONLY WHEN FEES ARE VERIFIED)
Construction must commence within this allotted time or permit
renewal shall be required.

Print and Sign /%'E/OEZW .

FEES (DEPARTMENT USE ONLY)
Appeal Processing Fse..(No. of llems) = 1 1X $130 + $30/add = $130.00
Inspection Fee ............... (Noofinspy= Q0 X § 84.00 =_$0.00
Research Fee ...(Total Hours Worked) = 1 X $104.00 = $104.00
SUBOLEL.e...eeee e ereresessrsvonsaenes = $234.00
Development Services Center Surcharge” X 3% = $702
Systems Development Surcharge.......... X 6% = $1404
Total Feas.......o.ooirune =325508
-Fees verified by:

A

PC-Bulld.Mad 00 (Rev.04/16/2021 /7

Page 1 of 2



9/13/24, 12:48 PM City of Los Angeles Mail - LADBS - Payment for Modification Fee at 10680 W SOMMA WAY 90077

Work Site: 10690 W SOMMA WAY 90077
Permit Number: 19010-20000-00273
Madification Number: 14371

Modification Description: Extend the required commencement date for construction to 12/23/24,
[Quoted text hidden]

e

ladbs.e-permit@lacity.org <ladbs.e-permit@lacity.org> Thu, Sep 12, 2024 at 1:17 PM

To: ron@nobel.la, michael.pelham@ilacity.org
Cc: ladbs.e-permit@lacity.org

To Ronald Lerman,
LADBS has received your Modification request and payment.

Work Site: 10690 W SOMMA WAY 90077
Permit Number: 19047-20000-00112
Modification Number: 14377

Madification Description: Extend the required commencement date for construction to 12/23/24.

Payment Date:  09/12/2024 13:17:41
Receipt Number: 1924144

Payment Amount: $2040.48
[Guoted text hidden]

ladbs.e-permit@lacity.org <ladbs.e-permit@lacity.org>
To: ron@nobel.la, michael.pelham@lacity.org
Cc: ladbs.e-permit@lacity.org

Thu, Sep 12, 2024 at 1:17 PM

To Ronald Lerman,
LADBS has received your Modification request and payment.

Work Site: 10690 W SOMMA WAY 90077
Permit Number: 19010-20000-00272
Modification Number: 14370

Modification Description: Extend the required commencement date for construction to 12/23/24.
[Quoted text hidden}

ladbs.e-permit@lacity.org <ladbs.e-permit@lacity.org>
To: ron@nobel.la, michael.pelham@lacity.org
Cc: ladbs.e-permit@lacity.org

Thu, Sep 12, 2024 at 1:17 PM

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/2ik=4929932a5b&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1810022804838397422&simpl=msg-f:18100228048383974...  2/3



(Group ID: 14370) Receipt No: 1924144 _09-12-2024 01:17 PM

Permit No: 19010-20000-00272 Mecdification ID: 14370

Address: 10690 W SOMMA WAY 90077

BOARD APPLICATION 130.00
DEV SERV CTR SUR 7.02
RESEARCH FEE 104.00
SYSTEM DEV SUR 14.04

Sub Total: 255.06

Permit No: 19010-20000-00273 Modification ID: 14371

Address: 10690 W SOMMA WAY 90077

BOARD APPLICATION 130.00
DEV SERV CTR SUR 7.02
RESEARCH FEE 104.00
SYSTEM DEV SUR 14.04

Sub Total: 255.06

Permit No: 19010-20000-00274 Modification ID: 14372

Address: 10690 W SOMMA WAY 90077

BOARD APPLICATION 130.00
DEV SERV CTR SUR 7.02
RESEARCH FEE 104.00
SYSTEM DEV SUR 14.04

Sub Total: 255.06

Permit No: 19010-20000-00275 Modification ID: 14373

Address: 10690 W SOMMA WAY 90077

BOARD APPLICATION 130.00
DEV SERV CTR SUR 7.02
RESEARCH FEE 104.00
SYSTEM DEV SUR 14.04

Sub Total: 255.06

Permit No: 19019-30000-00647 Modification ID: 14369

Address: 10690 W SOMMA WAY 90077

BOARD APPLICATION 130.00
DEV SERV CTR SUR 7.02
RESEARCH FEE 104.00
SYSTEM DEV SUR 14.04

Sub Total: 255.06

Permit No: 19047-20000-00110 Modification ID: 14374

Address: 10690 W SOMMA WAY 90077

BOARD APPLICATION 130.00
DEV SERV CTR SUR 7.02
RESEARCH FEE 104.00
SYSTEM DEV SUR 14.04

Sub Total: 255.06

Permit No: 19047-20000-00111  Modification 1D: 14376

Address: 10690 W SOMMA WAY 90077

BOARD APPLICATION 130.00
DEV SERV CTR SUR 7.02
RESEARCH FEE 104.00

Page 356 of 824



SYSTEM DEV SUR 14.04
Sub Total: 255.06

Permit No: 19047-20000-00112 Modification ID: 14377
Address: 10690 W SOMMA WAY 90077

BOARD APPLICATION 130.00
DEV SERV CTR SUR 7.02
RESEARCH FEE 104.00
SYSTEM DEV SUR 14.04
Sub Totak 255.06

Grand Total: 2,040.48

Emil Khodorkovsky

Last four digits of Card Number: 1709
Expiration:

Approval No: 2001470886

_(Group ID: 15117) _ Receipt No: 1924244 09-1_2_-2024 02:36-3-' PM

Permit No: 22010-10000-00840 Maodification ID: 15117
Address: 528 E WESTMINSTER AVE 90291

BOARD APPLICATION 169.00
DEV SERV CTR SUR 8.19
RESEARCH FEE 104.00
SYSTEM DEV SUR 16.38
Sub Total: 297.57
Grand Total: 297.57

Ryan Bostic

Last four digits of Card Number: 6025
Expiration: 6/2027
Approval No: 2001470925

(Group ID: 15077) Receipt No: 1924317 _09-12-2024 03:04 PM

Permit No: 24016-10000-13320 Modification ID: 15077
Address: 380 WORLD WAY 90045

BOARD APPLICATION 130.00
DEV SERV CTR SUR 7.02
RESEARCH FEE 104.00
SYSTEM DEV SUR 14.04
Sub Total: 255.06

Grand Total: 255.06

Veronica Delgado

Last four digits of Card Number: 0981
Expiration: 10/2025

Approval No: 2001470987

Page 357 of 824



#18yYs L5952

REQUEST FOR MODIFICATION OF BUILDING ORDINANCES

UNDER AUTHORITY OF L.A.M.C. SECTION 98.0403

DEPARTHENT N MIHG AND BRFETY
PERMIT Eor City Dept. Use Oply
app.# 19010-20000-00272 DATE: 5/5/25 : '
Building) Zonin
JOB ADDRESS: 10690 W Somma Way Grading Shoring
Tract: . Block: nA Mech.  Elec. Plumb.
Bel-Air Lot:LTL Green  D.A. Misc.

Owner: Dolgeds LLC Petitioner: Ronald Lerman

Address: 10890 Somma Way Address: 24151 Ventura Bivd

City State  Zip Phone City State Zip Phone

Los Angeles, CA 90077 (B18) 620-3412 Calabasas, CA 91302 (818) 620-3412
REQUEST (suBMIT PLANS OR ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NECESSARY) CODE SECTIONS: 98.0602(a)Exc 2

To extend the date required for commencement of work for the permits below from 12/20/24 to 6/20/25.

18010-20000-00272; 19010-20000-00273; 19010-20000-00274; 19010-20000-00275;
19019-30000-00647; 19030-20000-00435; 19020-20000-00155; 19047-20000-00110;

18047-20000-00111; 19047-20000-00112

JUSTIFICATION (SUBMIT PLANS OR ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NECESSARY) 1
To allow for additional time to coordinate materials and subcontractors for correct seauence of ops.

SUpv

= =
10630 Somma —
OwnedPatitionas Namn {Frint) M”?’@T&)\L’ mm“m“ «gu‘

FOR CITY DEPARTMENT'S USE ONLY BELOW THIS LINE

Concurrences required from the following Deparimeni(s) Approved Denied

[[] Los Angsies Fire Depariment Print Nama Sign O 0
|:| Public Works Bureau of Engineering  Print Name Sign D O
D Department of City Planning Print Name Sign D D
D Deparment of County Health Print Name Sign O |
] other Print Name Sign__z 0 O
DEPARTMENT ACTION ,_/{fm 2 fejtfon U/, 572‘/ 2y
P y: (§tsf) (Pring
B GRANTED D DENIED QKHA'("'D STE{N W g/'S/ZS’
Action taken by; (Supervisor) (Prinl) \Sign

NOTE: IN CASE OF DENIAL, SEE PAGE #2 OF THIS FORM FOR APPEAL PROCEDURES

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL (Continued on Page 2): (PROC;ggﬁggg;gmg;aSE"V'gRIF,ED)

1) Construction shall commence within this allotted time or
permit renewal shall be required. 2) Permit extensions via
modification shall be required each 6 months beginning 6/20/25.

rees (DEPARTMENT USE ONLY)

Appeal Processing Fee ..(No. of items)= 10 1X$130 + $3%/addl = £481.00
INSpection Fae ... (No of Insp.}= O X § 84.00 = $0.00
Research Fee ... (Tatal Hours Worked) = 2 X $104.00 = $208.00
GUBIOM 1.vvevee rraraerenssemar nessassssansessavanenevaes = $689.00
Development Services Center Surcharge X 3% =_%§2067
Systems Development Surcharge X 6% = $4134
Tolal Fees... T T e T e L = .
Fees verrﬁed by

Print and Sign M (" p Z¢W

PC-Build.Mod 00 (Rev.04/15/2021 Page 1of 2 www ladbs.org




5/8/25, 12:17 PM City of Los Angeles Mail - LADBS - Payment for Modification Fee at 10690 W SOMMA WAY 90077

LADBS - Payment for Modification Fee at 10690 W SOMMA WAY 90077

1 message

s - e ey e e S SUN— e

ladbs.e-permit@lacity.org <ladbs.e-permit@lacity.org>
To: ron@nobel.la, michael.pelham@lacity.org
Cc: ladbs.e-permit@]acity.org

To Ronald Lerman,

LADBS has received your Modification request and payment,

Work Site: 10690 W SOMMA WAY 80077

Permit

Number: 19010-20000-00272
Modification

Number: 18445

To extend the date required for commencement of work for the permits below from 12/20/24 to
Modification 6/20/25. 19010-20000-00272; 19010-20000-00273; 19010-20000-00274; 19010-20000-00275; 19019-
Description: 30000-00647; 19030-20000-00435; 19020-20000-00155; 19047-20000-00110; 19047-20000-00111;
19047-20000-00112

Payment Date:  05/08/2025 11:57:22
Receipt Number: 2089258
Payment Amount: $751.01

Thank you for doing business with the City of Los Angeles.
Department of Building and Safety

City of Los Angeles

www.ladbs.org

This Is an automated email, Please do not reply to this email.

https://mai[.google.com/mail/u/Dl?ik=4929932a5b&view=pt&search=a||&permti~|id =thread-1:1831579831674454153&simpl=msg-f:1831579831674454153

Michael Pelham <michael.pelham@lacity.org>

Thu, May 8, 2025 at 11:57 AM

N



(Group ID: 18489) Receipt No: 2089203 05-08-2025 11:21 AM

Permit No: 23010-10001-02822 Modification ID: 18489

Address: 1141 N VERMONT AVE 90029

BOARD APPLICATION 130.00
DEV SERV CTR SUR 7.02
RESEARCH FEE 104.00
SYSTEM DEV SUR 14.04
Sub Total: 255.06
Grand Total: 255.06
Kira Miller
Last four digits of Card Number: 2844
Expiration: 7/2028
Approval No: 2002508584
(Group ID: 18445) Receipt No: 2089258 05-08-2025 11:57 AM
Permit No: 19010-20000-00272 Modification ID: 18445
Address: 10690 W SOMMA WAY 90077
BOARD APPLICATION 481.00
DEV SERV CTR SUR 20.87
RESEARCH FEE 208.00
SYSTEM DEV SUR 41.34
Sub Total: 751.01
Grand Total: 751.01
Emil Khodorkovsky
Last four digits of Card Number: 1709
Expiration:
Approval No: 2002508706
_ (Group ID: 18498) Receipt No: 2089350 _05-08-2025 01:16 PM .
Permit No: 23020-10000-00887 Modification ID: 18498
Address: 1008 N MYRAAVE 90029
BOARD APPLICATION 130.00
DEV SERV CTR SUR 7.02
RESEARCH FEE 104.00
SYSTEM DEV SUR 14.04
Sub Total: 255.06
Grand Total: 255.06

Sarkis Khatchadourian

Last four digits of Card Number: 0541
Expiration:

Approval No: 2002507828

Page 362 of 2038



8/4/25, 11:39 AM City of Los Angeles Mail - 10690 W Somma Way - Claim for Refund

Luis Fernando Garcia <luis.f.garcia@lacity.org>

10690 W Somma Way - Claim for Refund
Archibald Cattarusa-Bernard <archibald@crestrealestate.com> Mon, Aug 4, 2025 at 11:38 AM
To: Luis Fernando Garcia <luis.f.garcia@lacity.org>

Hi -
Please see the information below.

Mailing Address:

East Gate Ventures, LLC

c/o Chris Manderson

1301 N Broadway, STE 32045,
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Payable to: East Gate Ventures, LLC

Best,

C‘R ES Vo Archibald Cattarusa-Bernard

Project Manager || Plan Check Division
C: (213) 219-4691 || Archibald @CrestRealEstate.com
0: (310) 994-6657 || www.CrestRealEstate.com
11150 W Olympic Blvd, Suite 700, LA, CA, 80064

REAL ESTATE

[Quoted text hidden]

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=1e88198f58&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:18395512110251 56329&simpl=msg-f:1839551211025156329 11



10690 W Somma Way Permit #: 19010 - 20000 - 00272
b . Plan Check #: BISVNO1104 Printed: 06/20/23 1148 AM
- Event Code:
Bldg-New GREEN - MANDATORY City of Los Angeles - Department of Building and Safety Issued on:  06/20/2023
Hor 2 Family Dwellin
Regatar Plan Chock. APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT Last Status: Issued
Plan Check ___AND CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY Status Date: 06/20/2023
LTL 203 MB113-9/17 {SHTS 6-14144B149 205 || 4370 - 005038
{BPARCEL INFORMATION o= -
_Bascline Hillside Ordinance - Yes District Map - 144B149 Thomas Brothers Map Grid - 592-A6
:LADBS Branch Office - WLA Energy Zone ~ 9 Arca Planning Commission - West Los Angeles
§tr|;mnml District» § Fire District - YHFHSZ Earthquake-Induced Landslide Area - Yes
‘Certified Neighbothood Couneil - Bel Air-Beverly Crest  Hillside Grading Area - YES Community Plan Acea - Bel Air - Beverly Crest
"i'";nsus Tract ~2621.00 Hillside Ordinance - YES Near Source Zone Distance - .1
spoxzsy: RE20-1-H-HCR
s 4. DOCUMENTS
. & 21 - Z1-2438 Equine Keeping in the City ORD - ORD-129279 ORD - ORD-184827 CPC - CPC-1986-829-GPC
e 21 - 21-2462 Modifications to SF Zenes : ORD - ORD-132416 ORD - ORD-184828 CPC - CPC-2016-4085-CA
N Z1 - Z1-2467 HCR Hillside Construction ORD - ORD-167564-SA2820B HLSAREA - Yes CPC - CPC-2016-4087-2C
£1 ORD - ORD-128730 ORD - ORD-183497 €PC - CPC-1965-18760 BHO - Yes
=
Permit Flag - Rec and Parks Fee Memo Reqd Combine Elec - Wik, per 91.107.2.1. 1.1
Std. Work Descr - Seismisc Gas Shut Off Valve Combine Plumbg - Wrk. per 91.107.2.1. 1.1
Combing HVAC - Wik, per 91.107.2.1.1.1
Ownct(s) ;
DOLCEDO LLC 10650 SOMMA WAY LOS ANGELES CA 9G077
Tepani:
Applicant; (Relationship: Agent for Owner)

ALEX WHITEHEAD ~ 11150 W OLYMPIC BL#760 LA, CA 90064 {3533 710-5566
L EXISTING.USE

I

EROPOSER. SR £ DESCRIETION QE WORK
(01) Dwelling - Single Family || NEW 2-8TORY SFD/BASEMENT/GARACGE - 10F 9

{07) Garage - Private

—_— = — — —— e
8, KBl o Site & U 1 OF 9 I For inspestion requests, call toll-free (388) LA4BUILD (524-2345),
; or request inspections via www.ladbs.org. To speak to a Call Center e

10, APELICATION FROCESSING INFORMATION agent, call 311, Outside LA County, call (213} 473-3231. -
BLDG. PC By: Chon Chie Kuo DAS PCBy: g
OK. for Cashier: Anais Dunn Coord. OK: . . pos W
T ,
Sign — Date: 06/2012023 For Cashier's Use Only O #: N6 23}
1L PROJECT YALUATION & FEE INFORMATION Finsf Fer Poriod ﬁ
Permit Valuation: $3,500.000 PG Valustion. v
FINAL TOTAL Bldg-New 350,944 11 Planning Surcharge Misc Fee 18.00 i
Permit Fee Subtotal Bldg-New 13,074.00 Planning Gen Plan Maint Surcharg 93348 5
Energy Surcharge Scheof District Residential Level 1 98,626.10
Etectrical 3,399.24 Dwelling Usit Construction Tax 20000 WL RKHACHAT 06/20/23 11:43:57 AM B
HVAC 1,699.62 Residential Development Tax 300.00 -
Plumbing 3.399.24 CA Bldg Std Commission Surchar 000 Payment Date: 06/20/23 b
Plan Check Subtotal Bldg-New 0.00 Green Building Recemt No.: 2023171003-12 o
Off-hour Plan Check .00 Permit Issuing Foe 0.00 h _ N
Pian Maintenance 261.48 Linkage Fee nsei08s| Amount: $350,944.11 '
E.Q. Instrumentation 455.00 Method: ICL. Check
D.S.C. Surcharge 668.66 . =
Sys. Surcharge 1337.31 Building Card No.: 2023WL01633 =
Planning Surcharge 800.13 "y
Sewer Cap I i o Total Bond(s) Due: . E
e ——— — - —
Ovwmer-Builder Declaration Signed Declaration j
Plot Plan «
£




13 STRUCTURE INVENTORY,  (Note: Numevic mesaurement datn in the srmst "yusber / number® Inrplies changs bn snmeric value/ tota resaltiny snmeric value™) 19010 - 20()00 - 80272

(P Basement (ZC): +1 Levels / 1 Levels {P) Wood (Plywood, OSB, ¢te.)Sherwall -

(P) Floor Ares (ZC): +21191 Sqft /21191 Sqft {M R3 Oce. Group: +23276 Sqft/ 23276 Sqft i
{P) Height (ZC): +36 Feet / 36 Feet (P U Occ. Group: +902 Sqft / 902 Sqft

(P) Length: +212 Feet / 212 Feet {P) Parking Req'd for Bidg (Auto+Bicycle): +5 Stalls /5 ¢

(F) Residential Floor Area: +16202 Sqft/ 16202 Sqft (P) Provided Compact for Bidg; +4 Stalls /4 Stalls-
(P) Stories: +2 Stories / 2 Stories (P) Provided Standard for Bldg: +3 Stalls / 3 Stalls

(P) Width: +122 Feet / 122 Feet (P Type I-A Construction

{P) Dwelling Unit: +1 Units / 1 Units (P) Type V-A Construction

{P) NFPA-13D Fire Sprinkiers Thru-out

{P) Concrete Shearwall . :

T the event that any bax-(i.e. 1-16) is filled to capacity , it
is possibls that additional information hiss been vaptured
electronically and conld not be printed due to space
restriotions. Nevertlieless the information printed excecds
|¢hat required by section 19825 of the Health and Safety
Code of the State of California.

** Approved Seimmic Gas Shut-Off Valve may be required. ** +sitc is.zonc RE20-1-H-HCR, max.rfa=by right 172996 x ,18=31139,
proposed sfd=14701.76 +patio 642:69 + high ceiling 357.02 + carriage house 422 + Tiving quarter 719 + gar 901-400=17343. < 31139
OK, not include basement 5338.5 sxempt from RFA. extend plan check expired from 1-29:21 to 06-09-21 to pull perimit, due to
COVID-19, no MOD req-

e
(A) LANDRY,, RICHARD . 1818 S.SEPULVEDA BLVD, LOS ANGELES, CA 90025 21848 (310)444-1404
(E) DANESHFAR,, KOUROSH DAN 19722 ARMINTA 8T, . WINNETKA, CA 91306 C68377 (310)207-5048
(B) LABIB, YOUHANNA T 319 MAIN STREET, EL SEGUNDO, CA 90245 54549 (213)238-9570
(E) PECK,, CHRISTOPHER MOUNT 25 SOUTH EL MOLINO AVE, PASADENA, CA 91101202 C58162 (626) 683-0708
(0) OWNER-BUILDER 0

PERMIT EXPIRATIONREFUNDS: This permit expires two years sfier the date of the permit issuance. This permit will also expire if tio construction work is performed for 4
continuous period of 180 days (Sec. 98.0602 LAMC). Claims for refund of fees paid must be filed within one year from the date of expiration for permits granted by LADBS (Sec. 22.12
| &22.13 LAMC), The permittee msy be entitled to reitibu-sement of permit fees if the Department fails toconductmhpeﬂimwklﬁnmdaysefmcdvingamqum for final inspection

(HS 17951),

17, OWNES:HUILDER DECLABATION
1 hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that I am exempt from the Contractors' State Livense Lavw for the following reason (Seation 70315, Business 5 1 ; Any
city or connty which requires a permit to construet, alter, inprove, demolish, or repair any structure, prior to its issuance, also requires the applicant for such permit to file 2 signed
statement that he or she is Hcensed pursuant 10.the provisiens.of the Contractors License Law (Chapter 9 (comme ing.with Section 7000} of Divisio ¢ Busingss and Professi
Codse) or that he or she is exempt therefrom and the basis #or the alleged exemption. Any violation of Section 10315 by any applicant for a petmit subjects the applicant to
of ot more than five hundfed dollars (§500).):
(_)l,aaﬂxeawmroﬂhepwpmy,ormyemployeeswithwagesastheirso}e-compensation,wiﬂdomewmk,mdﬁ\emxeisnmmdwoﬂemdfwﬁle ¥ 4 248 :
Em&ggim_cm;TthmumsLie&nseLawdoc,s'mtapplytoanwnemfpmpeﬁyw!wbuildsorimpmvesﬁxereou,andwﬁwdoessuchwnrkhimselfofhemelfonhrougblﬁsor
her own emsployees, provided that such improvements xre not intended or offered for sale. If, however, the building or improvernent is sold within one year from completion, the
awnet-builder will bave the burden of proving that he cr she did not tadld or imrove for the puspose of sale),

OR

(_)l,asmeowneromepmpaty,ammduﬁw!ymmngwimlhmedcmmmmmtﬁwmjm Seg: 104 iness and Professions Code: The Contractors License Law
doemotapplytnmmofmmywowlamimmmmm,mdwhommformhpmjmwiﬁ\acomaaor(s)ﬁmedmuamwthecmumm Licetive Law.)

1 hereby affirm, under penalty of pecjury, one of the following declarationg

{) 1 have and will maintain a certificate of consent to self insure for workers' compensation, a5 provided for by Sectioni 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work.for which
this permit is issued, )

() ! have and will maintain workers'campensation insurance, a5 required by Section 3700 of the Labor Code; for the perfortance of the work for which this permit s issued. My workers'
compensation inurance carrier-and policy number are;
Carrier: Policy Ni

1.

{) I certify that iti the performance of the work for which his permit is issued, Lshall not emgloy any person in any mamner so as bo beconte Subject to the wurkers' conpensation laws of
California, and agree that if I should become subject tc the workers’ compensation provisims- of Section 3700 of the Labor Code, T shall forthwith cotiply with those provisions.

WARNING FAILURE TO SECURE WORKERS' COMPENSATION COVERAGE 1S UNLAWFUL, AND SHALL SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AND
CIVIL FINES UP TO ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS(8100,000), IN ADDITION TO THE COST OF COMPENSATION, DAMAGES AS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION

3706 OF THE LABQR CODE, INTEREST, AND ATTORNEY'S FEES

: ; OVAL DECLARATION /1) HAZARD WARNING | ‘ )
1 certify that notification of asbestos removal is cither aot applicable or 148 been submitted to the AQMD or EPA a2 per soction 198275 of the Health and Safety Cods, Information is available at
(909) 396-2336 and the notification form at- wynw.agmd goy. Lead safe Jonstruction practices are required when doing repairs that disturb intin pre-1978 buildings due to the presence of lead per
section 6716 and 6717 of the Labor Code. Information is available at Health Services for LA County at (800} 524-5323 or the State of California 4t (800) 597-5323 or www.dhe cagovichildlead.

A

1 certify that I have read this application INCLUDING THE ABOYE DECLARATIONS2nd state that the abova information INCLUDING THE ABOVE DECLARATIONSs ¢omect. 1 agree fo
comply with all city and county ordinances and state Jaws relating to-building construction, and hereby authorize representatives of this city to enter upon the above-mentioned property-for inspection
purposes, | realize that this permit is an application for inspection and -hat it does not appirove or authorize fhe wark specified hetein, and it does not anhdrize or permit any violation of failure to
comply with any epplicable law, Fusthenmore, nejther the City of Los angeles nor any board, department officer, or employes thereof, inake any warnnty, vor shall be responsible for the performance
or results of any work déscribed herein, nor the condition of the prapesty not the soil upon which such wotk is petformed, I further affinn ander penalty of petjury, that the proposed work will not
deatroy ot unreasonably interfere with any access or utitity easement belonging to others and located on my property, but in the event such wotk does destroy or unreasonably interfere with sich

sasement, . substitute easement(s) satisfactory to the-holder(s) of the easement will be provided (Seo. 91.0106.4.3.4 LAMC).

[By signing below, I certify that:
(1) 1 accept all the declavations sbove namely the Ovwner-Builder Declaration, Workers' Compensation Declaration, Asbestos Removal Duclaration/ Lead Hazard Warning, and Final
Declaration; and
{2) This permit is being obtained with the consent of the legal owner of the property.
Sier: Date: 06/20/2023 & Owner M Authorized Agent

Print Name:



+ 110690 W Somma Way Permit Application #: 19010 - 20000 - 00272

EBidg;I;wf fi DW ’ ; City of Los Angeles - Departinent of Building and Safety Plan Check # BISVNOI104FO
or 2 Family Dwelling » Initiating Office: VAN NUYS
lan Check PLOT PLAN ATTACHMENT Printed on: 02/1 V19 17:23:42
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1Job Address: 10690 W. Somma Way . Apptication #: 19010 - 1To00- 0027 'e.

City of Los Angeles — Department of Building and Safety
Signature Declaration Attachment Form

- v Instructions

d Applicant (contractor, owner, or agent): Complete and sign the appropriate statements below only after completely reviewing the entire permit
s application for accuracy. Also, indicate the job address on the top of the form. This attachment will become: part of the permit application,
<, Building and Safety Staff Member; Complete the "APPLICATION#" and make sure the job address is shown shove. Give a copy of the permit
- application to the applicant. _
i\ “Signature Declaration™

PERMIT EXPIRATION/REFUNDS: This permit expires two years afier the date of the permit {ssusnce. This permit will dlso expire if no
construction work is performed for a continuous period of 180 days (Sec. 98.0602 LAM C). Claims for refund of fees paid must be filed within
one year from the date of expiration for permits granted by LADBS (Sec. 22.12 & 22.13 LAMC). The permitiee may be entitled to reimbursemient
of permit fees if the Department fails to conduct an inspection within 60 days of receiving a request for final inspection (HS 17951).

17. LICENSED CONTRACTOR'S DECLARATION
1 hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that T am licensed under the provisions of Chapter 9 (commencing with Section 7000) of Division 3 of the

Section 7057 of the Business and Professional Code related to my ability to take prime contracts ot subcontracts involving specialfy trades.

Business and Professions Code, and my license is in full forcs and effect. The following applies to B contractors only: T understand the limitations of

License Class: License No.: _ Contractor:

18. WORKERS' COMPENSATION DECLARATION
1 hereby affirm, under penalty of perjury, one of the following declarations:
(__)Thave and will maintain a certificate of consent to self insure for workers' compensation, as provided for by Section 3700 of the Labor
Code, fot the performance of the work for which this permit is issued.

(_31have and will maintain workers' compensation insurance, as required by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work for
which this permit is issued. My workers' compensation insurance carrier and policy number ate:

Carrier: ___ Policy Number:

o | (x)1 certify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, I shall not employ any person in any manmer so as to become ,
subject to the workers' compensation laws of California, and agree that if1 should become subject to the workers' compensation provisions of
Section 3700 of the Labor Code, I shall forthwith comply with those provisions.

OF COMPENSATION, DAMAGES AS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION 3706 OF THE LABOR CODE, INTEREST, AND ATTORNEY'S FEES.

WARNING: FAILURE TO SECURE WORKERS' COMPENSATION COVERAGR IS UNLAWFUL, AND SHALL SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER
TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AND CIVIL FINES UP TO ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000), IN ADDITION TO THE COST

19, ASBESTOS REMOVAL DECLARATION / LEAD HAZARD WARNING
I certify that notification of asbestos removal - is either not applicable or has been submitted to the AQ.MD or EPA as per section  19827.5 of the Health
and Safety Code. Information is available at (909} 396-2336 and the notification form at www.ggmd.goy, Lead safe construction practices are required
when doing repairs that disturb paint in pre-1978 buildings due to the presence of lead per section 6716 and 6717 of the Labor Code. Information is
available at Health Services for LA County at (00) 524-5323 or the State of California at (800) 597-5323 or ngm

20, CONSTRUCTION LENDING AGENCY DECLARATION .
I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that there is a construction lending agency for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued (Sec.
3097, Civil Code). :

Lender's Name (If Any): Lender’s Address:

21, FINAL DECLARATION

I -certify that I have read this application INCLUDING THE ABOVE DECLARATIONS and state that the above information INCLUDING THE
ABOVE DECLARATIONS is cosrect. T agree to comply with all city and. county ordinances and state laws relating to building construction, and
hereby authorize representatives of this city to enter upon the sbove-mentioned property for inspection purposes. 1 realize that this permit i an
application for inspection and that it does not approve ot authorize the work specified herein, and it does not authorize or permit any violation. or
failure to comply with any applicable law. Furthermore, neither the City of Los Angeles nior any board, department officer, or employee thereof, make
any warranty, nor shall be responsible for the performance or results of any work described herein, nor the condition of the property nor the sail upon
which such work is performed. [ further affirm under penalty of perjury, that the proposed work will not destroy or unreasonably interfere with any
access or utility easement belonging to others and located on my property, but in the event such work does destroy.or unreasonably interfere with such
casement, a substitute easement(s) satisfaciory to the holder(s) of the easement witl be provided (Sec. 91.8106.4.3.4 LAMC).

By signing below, I certify that:
(1)1 accept il the declarations above namely the Licensed Contractor’s Declaration, Warkers' Compensation Declaration, Asbestos Removal
Declaration / Lead Hazard Warning, Construction Lending Agency Deelaration, and Final Declaration; and

(2) This permit is being obtained with the consent of the legal owner of the property. .
Print Name: ALEX WHITEHEAD _Sign:, 7S Date: 96,15,23 { )Owner ( ) Contractor (x ) Authorized Agent

f.
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OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND VERIFICATION OF
INFORMATION

(OWNER-BUILDER DECLARATION)

Application Number: |4 010 - 20000 - GO L7Z-

prject Address: 10690 W, SOMMA WAY

ﬁéCTiONS: Read and initial each statement below to signify you understand or verify this information.

1.¥_1. 1 understand a frequent practice of unlicensed persons is to have the property owner obtain an
“Owner-Builder” building permit that erroneously implies that the property owner is providing his or her own
labor and material personally. I, as an Owner-Builder, may be held liable and subject to serious financial
risk for any injuries sustained by an unlicensed person and his or her employees while working on my
property. My homeowner's insurance may not provide coverage for those injuries. | am willfully acting as
W@r‘suﬁdw and am aware of the limits of my insurance coverage for injuries to workers on my

/¥ 2 | understand building permits are not required to be signed by property owners unless they are
regpgnsible for the construction and are not hiring a licensed Contractor to assume this responsibility.

3. understand as an “Owner-Builder” | am the responsible party of record on the permit. | understand
that | may protect myself from potential financial risk by hiring a licensed Contractor and having the permit

in his or her name instead of my own,

. understand Contractors are required by law to be licensed and bonded in California and to list their
] e numbers on permits and confracts.
5. | understand if | employ or otherwise engage any persons, other than California licensed
opfractors, and the total value of my construction is at least five hundred doliars ($500), including labor
ﬁwateria!s, | may be considered an “employer” under state and federal law.

6. | understand if | am considered an “employer” under state and federal law, | must register with the
state and federal government, withhold payroll faxes, provide workers’ compensation disability insurance,
and contribute to unemployment compensation for each “employee.” | also understand my failure to abide

these laws may subject me to serious financial risk.

7. { understand under California Contractors’ State License Law, an Owner-Builder who builds single-

mily residential structures cannot legally build them with the intent to offer them for sale, unless alf work
is performed by licensed subcontractors and the number of structures does not exceed four within any
calendar year, or all of the work is performed under contract with
it¢nsed general building Contractor.
8. | understand as an Owner-Builder if | sell the property for which this permit is issued, | may be held
ifable for any financial or personal injuries sustained by any subsequent owner(s) that result fromany latent
ﬂi&uc{mn defects in the workmanship or materials.

9. | understand I may obtain more information regarding my obligations as an "employer” from the
nternal Revenue Service, the United States Small. Business Administration, the California Department
of Benefit Payments, and the California Division of Industrial Accidents. | also understand | may contact
the California Contractors’ State License Board (CSLB) at 1-800-321-CSLB (2752) or www.cslb.ca.gov for
more information about licensed contractors.

As a covered enfity under Thia Il of the Americans with Disabiiies Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will provide

rsasonable accommodation 1o ansure equal access 1o He programs, services and activities,
{Rev. 10/15/18)
Page 3of 4



OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND VERIFICATION

g " OF INFORMATION
=N (OWNER-BUILDER DECLARATION, cont.)

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY

Application Number: 14610~ 16000-00772

Project Address: 10680 W. SOMMA WAY

10. | am aware of and consent to an Owner-Builder building permit applied for in my name, and

understand that | am the parly legally and financially responsible for proposed construction activity at
1k following address: 10680 W. SOMMA WAY v
11. L agree that, as the party legally and financially responsible for this proposed construction actmty.
It abide by all applicable laws and requirements that govern Owner-Builders as well as employers.
12. 1 agree to notify the issuer of this form immediately of any additions, deletions, or changes to any
of the information | have provided on this form. Licensed contractors are regulated by laws designed to
protect the public. If you contract with someone who does not have a license, the Contractors’ State
License Board may be unable to assist you with any financial loss you may
sustain as a result of a complaint. Your only remedy against unlicensed Conftractors may be in civil court.
It is also important for you to understand that if an unlicensed Contractor or employee of that individual or
firm is injured while working on your property, you may be held liable for damages. if you
obtain a permit as Owner-Builder and wish to hire Contractors, you will be responsible for verifying whether
or not those Contractors are properly licensed and the status of their workers' compensation insurance
coverage. Before a building permit can be issued, this form must be completed and signed by the property

er and returned to the agency responsible for issuing the permit.

13. t understand that to obtain an Owner-Builder permit for electrical, plumbing or mechanical work that require

a qualified instafler, | must abide by all of the following restrictions:

(1) Perform the work prior to sale of the dwelling

{2) Be a homeowner that has resided in the residence for at least 12 months prior to the completion of the work
described in the permit

{3) Obtain Owner-Builder permit for not more than two structures during any three year period

I declare that | have complied or will comply with these requirements by the fime the work described in the permit is
completed.

Note: A copy of the property owner's driver's license, form notarization, or other verification acceptable to
the agency is required to be presented when the permit is issued to verify the property owner's signature,

Owner's Name: Dolcedo LLC ﬁ’ank_Mu_Cu’
4 2./
Signature of property owne/fézf?/ X ,////\ L Date:__ & / R %’2623

SEC. 3. Section 19830 of the Health and Safety Code is repealed.
SEC. 4. Section 19831 of the Health and Safety Code is repealed.
SEC. 5. Section 19832 of the Health and Safety Code is repealed.

As a cavered entily under Title Il of the Americans with Disubiities Act, the Clty of Los Angeles doss not discriminate on the basis of disabilly and, Uponh request, will provids
ressonsble accominedation o snsure squal access o ks programs, services and activities, )

(Rev. 10/15118)
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1828 Sawtelle Blvd., 2nd Floor
West Los Angeles, CA 90025

Receipt

Your Reference Number;

2023171003-12

06/20/2023 11:35:38 AM

rkhachatryan
TRANSACTIONS
LADBS PERMIT
2023171003-12-1
Name: ALEX WHITEHEAD
Job Address: 10690 W SOMMA WAY
Permit Number: 19030-20000-00435

Building Permit Reference Number: 2023WL01628

Planning Surcharge Misc Fee
Permit Fee Subtotal Grading

Plan Check Subtotal Grading
D.S.C. Surcharge

Sys. Surcharge

Planning Surcharge

Off-hour Plan Check

Permit Issuing Fee

Planning Gen Plan Maint Surcharge

LADBS PERMIT

2023171003-12-3
Name: ALEX WHITEHEAD
Job Address: 10690 W SOMMA WAY
Permit Number: 19019-30000-00647

Building Permit Reference Number: 2023WL01629

Planning Surcharge Misc Fee
Planning Gen Plan Maint Surcharge
Permit Issuing Fee

CA Bldg Std Commission Surcharge
Permit Fee Subtotal Bldg-Demolition
Plumbing

Plan Check Subtotal Bldg-Demolition
E.Q. Instrumentation

D.S.C. Surcharge

Sys. Surcharge

Planning Surcharge

LADBS PERMIT

2023171003-12-5
Name: ALEX WHITEHEAD
Job Address: 10690 W SOMMA WAY
Permit Number: 19010-20000-00275

Building Permit Reference Number: 2023WL01630

Off-hour Plan Check

School District Residential Level 1
E.Q. Instrumentation

Sys. Surcharge

Planning Surcharge

Planning Gen Plan Maint Surcharge
Planning Surcharge Misc Fee
Permit Issuing Fee

Linkage Fee

$6,003.26

$10.00
$3225.00
$1125.00
$147.38
$294.75
$294.75
$562.50
$0.00
$343.88

$495.63

$10.00
$22.40
$0.00
$1.00
$320.00
$83.20
$0.00
$3.25
$12.19
$24.39
$19.20

$1,476.21

$0.00
$708.92
$3.25
$38.81
$23.64
$27.58
$10.00
$0.00
$0.00



D.S.C. Surcharge

CA Bldg Std Commission Surcharge
Permit Fee Subtotal Bldg-New

Electrical
HVAC
Plumbing

Plan Check Subtotal Bldg-New

Plan Maintenance

LADBS PERMIT

2023171003-12-7
Name:

Job Address:
Permit Number:

Building Permit Reference Number:

Off-hour Plan Check

School District Residential Level 1

E.Q. Instrumentation
Sys. Surcharge
Planning Surcharge

Planning Gen Plan Maint Surcharge
Planning Surcharge Misc Fee

Permit Issuing Fee
Linkage Fee
D.S.C. Surcharge

CA Bldg Std Commission Surcharge
Permit Fee Subtotal Bldg-New

Electrical
HVAC
Plumbing

Plan Check Subtotal Bldg-New

Plan Maintenance

LADBS PERMIT
2023171003-12-9
Name:

Job Address:
Permit Number:

Building Permit Reference Number:

Off-hour Plan Check

School District Residential Level 1

E.Q. Instrumentation
Sys. Surcharge
Planning Surcharge

Planning Gen Plan Maint Surcharge
Planning Surcharge Misc Fee

Permit Issuing Fee
Linkage Fee
D.S.C. Surcharge

CA Bldg Std Commission Surcharge
Permit Fee Subtotal Bldg-New

Electrical
HVAC
Plumbing

Plan Check Subtotal Bldg-New

Plan Maintenance

LADBS PERMIT

2023171003-12-11

Name:
Job Address:
Permit Number:

Building Permit Reference Number:

ALEX WHITEHEAD
10690 W SOMMA WAY
19010-20000-00274
2023WL01631

ALEX WHITEHEAD
10690 W SOMMA WAY
19010-20000-00273
2023WL01632

ALEX WHITEHEAD
10690 W SOMMA WAY
19010-20000-00272
2023WL01633

$19.41
$1.00
$384.00
$99.84
$49.92
$99.84
$0.00

$10,326.77

$121.50
$2021.38
$16.25
$122.94
$83.01
$96.84
$10.00
$0.00
$5877.05
$61.47
$5.00
$999.00
$259.74
$129.87
$259.74
$243.00
$19.98

$15,631.83

$0.00
$3439.22
$19.50
$111.79
$67.56
$78.83
$10.00
$0.00
$9999.35
$55.90
$6.00
$1104.00
$287.04
$143.52
$287.04
$0.00
$22.08

$350,944.11



Off-hour Plan Check $0.00

Plan Check Subtotal Bldg-New $0.00
Plan Maintenance $261.48
School District Residential Level 1 $98626.10
E.Q. Instrumentation $455.00
Sys. Surcharge $1337.31
Planning Surcharge $800.13
Planning Gen Plan Maint Surcharge $933.48
Planning Surcharge Misc Fee $10.00
Permit Issuing Fee $0.00
Linkage Fee $225639.85
D.S.C. Surcharge $668.66
Dwelling Unit Construction Tax $200.00
Residential Development Tax $300.00
CA Bldg Std Commission Surcharge $140.00
Permit Fee Subtotal Bldg-New $13074.00
Electrical $3399.24
HVAC $1699.62
Plumbing $3399.24
LADBS PERMIT $592.49
2023171003-12-13

Name: ALEX WHITEHEAD

Job Address: 10690 W SOMMA WAY

Permit Number: 19020-20000-00155

Building Permit Reference Number: 2023WL01634

Planning Surcharge Misc Fee $10.00
CA Bldg Std Commission Surcharge $2.00
Planning Gen Plan Maint Surcharge $32.90
Permit Issuing Fee $0.00
Off-hour Plan Check $0.00
Permit Fee Subtotal Nonbldg-New $470.00
Plan Check Subtotal Nonbldg-New $0.00
E.Q. Instrumentation $6.50
D.S.C. Surcharge $14.30
Sys. Surcharge $28.59
Planning Surcharge $28.20
LADBS PERMIT $932.34
2023171003-12-15

Name: ALEX WHITEHEAD

Job Address: 10690 W SOMMA WAY

Permit Number: 19047-20000-00112

Building Permit Reference Number: 2023WL01635

Planning Surcharge Misc Fee $10.00
Permit Issuing Fee $0.00
Noise Inspection $65.00
CA Bldg Std Commission Surcharge $2.00
Planning Gen Plan Maint Surcharge $33.25
Off-hour Plan Check $0.00
Permit Fee Subtotal Swimming-Pool/Spa $410.00
Mechanical $307.50
Plan Check Subtotal Swimming-Pool/Spa $0.00
E.Q. Instrumentation $5.20
D.S.C. Surcharge $23.63
Sys. Surcharge $47.26
Planning Surcharge $28.50
LADBS PERMIT $1,056.01
2023171003-12-17
Name: ALEX WHITEHEAD

Job Address: 10690 W SOMMA WAY



Permit Number: 19047-20000-00111
Building Permit Reference Number: 2023WL01636

Planning Surcharge Misc Fee $10.00
Permit Issuing Fee $0.00
Noise Inspection $65.00
CA Bldg Std Commission Surcharge ' $2.00
Planning Gen Plan Maint Surcharge $37.45
Off-hour Plan Check $0.00
Permit Fee Subtotal Swimming-Pool/Spa $470.00
Mechanical $352.50
Plan Check Subtotal Swimming-Pool/Spa $0.00
E.Q. Instrumentation $6.50
D.S.C. Surcharge $26.82
Sys. Surcharge $53.64
Planning Surcharge $32.10
LADBS PERMIT $1,056.01
2023171003-12-19

Name: ALEX WHITEHEAD

Job Address: 10690 W SOMMA WAY

Permit Number: 19047-20000-00110

Building Permit Reference Number: 2023WL01637

Planning Surcharge Misc Fee $10.00
Permit Issuing Fee $0.00
Noise Inspection $65.00
CA Bldg Std Commission Surcharge $2.00
Planning Gen Plan Maint Surcharge $37.45
Off-hour Plan Check $0.00
Permit Fee Subtotal Swimming-Pool/Spa $470.00
Mechanical $352.50
Plan Check Subtotal Swimming-Pool/Spa $0.00
E.Q. Instrumentation $6.50
D.S.C. Surcharge $26.82
Sys. Surcharge $53.64
Planning Surcharge $32.10
Total Amount: $388,514.66
PAYMENT o
ICL Check $339,698.76
Check Number: 010001
ICL Check $48,815.90

Check Number: 010003



iPayment Reference Number:
2023171003-12
Effective Date 6/20/2023
Workgroup West Los Angeles
User rkhachatryan

THIS DOCUMENT HAS A COLORED BACKGROUND AND MICROPRINTING, THE REVEASE SIDE INCLUDES AN AHRTIEICIAL WATERMARK.

Dolcedo LLC" ) : 13210 010001
1400 Quail Springs Parkway,Suite 2200 JP Morgan Chase Bank, NA
1411 Broadway, Sth Flaar

Oklahoma City, OK 73134
' T . New York, NY 10018
100 ONLY DATE AMOUNT

. _Three Hundred Thirty Nine Thousdnd Six Hundred Ninety Eiaht 76/
I — 06/07!20_23 * $339,698.76

s

'PAY TO THE, City of Los Angeles

V

1, crr v, .
ORDER OF 201 N Figueroa Street, - .'»‘ S , ,
L Y.
Los Angkles CA 96012 ! .

Permit

»0 1000 b* '130 2 40000 2 1t 2014287 7L

Powered by CORE Business Technologies




User rkhachatryan

2023171003-12
Effective Date 6/20/2023

iPayment Reference Number:
Workgroup West Los Angeles

ENDORSE HERE:

DO NOT WRITE, STAMP OR SIGN BELOW THIS LINE
RESETAILY FOH FINAJCIAL ISSTITUT DN waEs

FOR DEPQSIT ONLY

PAY TO THE ORDER OF JP MOR
City of LA Building and Safety
#603-West Los Angeles
668270356

06/20/2023 11:42:50 AM
2023171003-12

$339698.76

D e )
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Powered by CORE Business Technologies



8/4/25, 3:34 PM

Image Display CORE Admin Center iPayment Enterprise 4.5.1.5.0

iPayment Reference Number:

2023171003-12

Effective Date

6/20/2023

Workgroup West Los Angeles

User

rkhachatryan

Oklahoma City,

0K 73134 ', °

JP Morgan Cha.s'e~Bar_1k. NA

1411 Broadway, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10018

- PAY TO THE
ORDER OF

City of Los Angeles -, -
201N Flgueroa Street, ',‘ .
8th Fluur

Los Angeles CA 90012

10690 sormma (Uo-k

. Forty Eight Thousand Eight Hundcled Fifteen 50/100 ONLY*** '

THIS DOCUMEHY HAS A COLTNED GACKGADUKD AND MIERDPATIAG. THE AEVERSE SIEE INCLUDEE AN ARTIFICIAL WATEHU AR

Dolcedo LLC-
14000 Qualf Springs Parkway Suite 2200

1-2/210 010003

DATE AMOUNT
06/15/2023 $48,815.90

i M

"0 10003 120 2Lk0000 E i

POLLEA? 7L

Powered by CORE Business Technologies
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8/4/25, 3:34 PM Image Display CORE Admin Center iPayment Enterprise 4.5.1.5.0

iPayment Reference Number:

2023171003-12
Effective Date 6/20/2023
Workgroup West Los Angeles
User rkhachatryan
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8/4/25, 11:34 AM City of Los Angeles Mail - 10690 W Somma Way - Claim for Refund

Luis Fernando Garcia <luis.f.garcia@Ilacity.org>

10690 W Somma Way - Claim for Refund

Archibald Cattarusa-Bernard <archibald@crestrealestate.com> Mon, Aug 4, 2025 at 10:48 AM
To: Luis Fernando Garcia <luis.f.garcia@lacity.org>

Hello Luis -

To clarify:

1. Crest Real Estate is the agent for the property owner and applicant for the permits.
2. East Gate Ventures LLC is the owner of the property and permits.

Please let me know if you have any further questions or require additional information.

Best,

OR ES a Archibald Cattarusa-Bernard

Project Manager || Plan Check Division
C: (213) 219-4691 || Archibald@CrestRealEstate.com
0: (310) 994-6657 || www.CrestRealEstate.com
11150 W Olympic Blvd, Suite 700, LA, CA, 90064

REAL ESTATE

[Quoted text hidden]

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=1e88198f58 &view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1 83954805020839767 1&simpl=msg-f:183954805020839767 1 11



8/4/25, 11:34 AM City of Los Angeles Mail - 10690 W Somma Way - Claim for Refund

Luis Fernando Garcia <luis.f.garcia@lacity.org>

10690 W Somma Way - Claim for Refund

Archibald Cattarusa-Bernard <archibald@crestrealestate.com> Mon, Aug 4, 2025 at 11:08 AM
To: Luis Fernando Garcia <luis.f.garcia@lacity.org>

Hello -

East Gate Ventures LLC purchased the property from 10690 Somma Nobel LLC, which in turn had purchased it from
Dolcedo LLC. I've attached a copy of the previous grant deeds and permit transfer agreement with the current grant deed.

Best,

C‘R ES > Archibald Cattarusa-Bernard

Project Manager || Plan Check Division
C: (213) 219-4691 || Archibald@CrestRealEstate.com
0: (310) 994-6657 || www.CrestRealEstate.com
11150 W Olympic Blvd, Suite 700, LA, CA, 90064

REAL ESTATE

[Quoted text hidden]

2 attachments

.@ Grant Deeds (Old)_20230801 - 20180124.pdf
377K

@ Permit Transfer Agreement_Notarized_20250617.pdf
2864K

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=1e88198f58 &view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:183954935176331 5765&simpl=msg-f:18395493561763315765  1/1



PERMIT TRANSFER AGREEMENT

This PERMIT TRANSFER AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”) is entered into and made effective as of June 17,
2025 by and between 10690 Somma Nobel LLC (“Nobel” and “Seller”) and East Gate Ventures LLC (“East Gate™ and
“Buyer™), who collectively shall be referred to as “Parties”

WHEREAS, the Parties hereto have transferred fee simple ownership from Seller to Buyer for a property located at
APN 4370-005-038, commonly known as 10690 Somma Way, Los Angeles, CA 90077 (the “Property”), effective June 17,
2025, through Escrow Number 65296-GJ with Corner Escrow (the “Escrow™);

WHEREAS, Seller acquired a fee-simple ownership in the Property and Permits from Dolcedo LLC on August 1,
2023; and

WHEREAS, as a condition of the transfer from Seller to Buyer, Seller was to transfer any ownership, rights and
claims it may have in any permits, bonds, and related construction documents related to the Property to the Buyer (the
“Permits”); and

WHEREAS, the parties agree that the Buyer is entitled to an unconditional ownership in the Permits.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of consummating the Escrow and for other good and valuable consideration
and mutual covenants, the acceptance and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each of the parties hereto, intending
to be legally bound, does hereby agree as follows:

1. Permits: As of the effective date of this Agreement, East Gate shall own all Permits, as defined herein, for the
Property. The Property shall be further defined in Exhibit A. For sake of clarity, the Permits shall include, but not
limited to the following permit document numbers with the Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety:

19019-30000-00647
19010-20000-00272
19010-20000-00273
19010-20000-00274
19010-20000-00275
19030-20000-00435
19020-20000-00155
19047-20000-00110
19047-20000-00111
19047-20000-00112
$70,000.00 Cash Bond #169224 for Grading Permit 19030-20000-00435

2. Fees: As of the effective date of this Agreement, East Gate shall own all fees paid with all Permits for the Property.
Notices shall be sent to:

For Seller:

10690 Somma Nobel LLC, A California limited liability company
C/O Emil Khodorkovsky

24151 Ventura Blvd, STE 350

Calabasas, CA 21302

For Buyer:

East Gate Ventures LLC, A Delaware limited liability company
C/O Chris Manderson

1301 North Broadway, STE 32045

Los Angeles, CA 90012

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]
[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as a binding contract as June 17,
2025.

SELLER: BUYER:
10690 SOMMA NOBEL, LLC EAST GATE VENTURES, LLC
1 -
- 4 /
_ = A Cing Vi~
By:_EMIL KHODORKOVSKY By: CHRIS MANDERSON
Authorized Signatory Authorized Signatory



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document
to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
O before me,

Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Offic

personally appeared 5’0/ AI{'Q/VAIY&A—/

Name(s/ of Signer(s)

State of California

County of /Zﬂ_S /d”"}é/és

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity
upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

CATHY MARIE SURIANQ
\ Notary Public - California %

Las Angeles County s -
Comimi.tn ¢ 2404569 i WITNESS my hand and official seal.

" My Comm, Expires Sep 29, 2026

Signature

Piace Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above Signgture of Notary Public

OPTIONAL

Completing this information can deter aiteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached DocumenV/D 7— /%’ wg/'
Title or Type of Document: 7 &&AL

Document Date; Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: Signet's Name:

O Corporate Officer — Title(s): 0O Corporate Officer — Title(s):

O Partner — 0O Limited O General O Partner — O Limited O General

O Individual 0O Attorney in Fact O Individual 0O Attorney in Fact

O Trustee 0 Guardian of Conservator O Trustee O Guardian of Conservator
O Other: O Other:

Signer is Representing: Signer is Representing:

©2017 National Notary Association



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document,

State of California )

County of Los A—szf_lﬂb )

Mbefcre me, ]\)Q’L:c\t U hnachvighvyan \\)0’\'&\«"\4 Pu\ohb

Date Here Insert Name arld Tltle of the Offlc’er

personally appeared (_ \/\Vi P M ANAEYSON
Name(s) of Signer(s)

y

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s),
or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s} acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and officia

NAZEL| KHACHATRYAN
Notary Public - Catifornia

I

Los Angeles County 2
Cammission # 2370065
1582 My Comm. Expires Aug 14, 2025

_/\

Mature of Notary Public

Signature

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter afteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an uninfended document.

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document: —

Document Date: Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: B

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: B o Signer’s Name:

O Corporate Officer — Title(s}: - U Corporate Officer — Title(s):

[ Partner — [ Limited T General O Partner — O Limited (O General

Z Individual [ Attorney in Fact T Individual (O Attorney in Fact

“Trustee 5 Guardian or Conservator 0 Trustee O Guardian or Conservator

1 Other: B 1 Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing: —

R R I R S R R R R N A S S N P N e A S e S S G A R R A SR RO R T S G D DR S NS i s

©2016 National Notary Association » www.NationalNotary.org * 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876- 6827) ltern #5907
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY:
Chiczgo Title Company
Order No. 112502808
Escrow No. 65296-GJ
Parcel No. 4370-005-038

AND WHEN RECORNDED MAIL TO:

EAST GATE VENTURES LLC, A
DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY

120t Kot Brooduids|  fribedants
Los bovigles L qoVa-

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

GRANT DEED
THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR(S) DECLARE(S) THAT DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX IS $18,920.00 and CITY $1,023,400.00

X] computed on full value of property conveyed, or
L[] computed on full value less liens or encumbrances remaining at the time of sale.
unincorporated atea: City of Los Angeles, and

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowtedged,
10690 Somma Nobel LLC, a California Limited Liability Company
hereby GRANT(S) to
EAST GATE VENTURES LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
the following described real property in the County of Los Angeles, City of Los Angcles State of Califomnia:
SEE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

Commonly known as: 10690 Somma Way, Los Angeles, CA 90077

Mail Tax Statement
ag stated above

Page 1
GRANT DEED CONTINUED ON FAGE 2
Mail Tax Statement to: SAME AS ABOVE or Address Noted Below



Date  April 24, 2025

10690 Somma Nobel LLC, a California Limited
Liability pany

=it /ﬁ';f Emil Khodorkovsky, Authorized Signer

A notary pub1i<_: or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 1S5,
COUNTY OF L05 _ Png.oles
On Moy Z\, 10L5 , before me, Noleria . AWavez / RO tar N DPoric

personally appeared 'Em'\ \ k\r\ndo ¥1cOUSK

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

[ certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct,

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

‘ RN VALERIA L. ALVAREZ !
. \)W IO\ Notary Public - California
SENE /’,/.—_","’/3

(Seal) 3 (EFE N Yentura County g

‘-ﬂm' Commission ¥ 2467067 [
L&iivmss”” My Comm, Explres Oct 18, 2027 l

Page 2



TRUE COPY CERTIFICATION

(Government (ode 27361.7)

GLENDALE , California
Place of Execution (City and State)

| certify under penalty of perjury that this material is a true copy of the original
material contained in this document.

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of
the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the
truthfulness, accuracy or validity of that document.

State of CALIFORNIA
County of LOS ANGELES

On 05/21/2025 before me, VALERIA |. ALVAREZ , Notary Public
personally appeared _ EMIL KHODORKOVSKY ,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. NOTARY SEAL READS AS FOLLOWS

VALERIA I. ALVAREZ
. NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
Signature (Seal)  \ENTURA COUNTY
COMMISSION # 2467067
MY COMM. EXPIRES OCT 18, 2027

NNA1
6 / Jp / 2025 By: W
Date Signature of Declarant

CYNTHIA SALGUERQO

Type or Print Name



EXHIBIT "A"
Legal Description

For APN/Parcel ID(s): 4370-005-038

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY
OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL 1:

THAT PORTION OF LOT L OF BEL-AIR, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 113, PAGES 9 THROUGH
17 INCLUSIVE OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY,
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT DISTANT NORTH 81° 10' 20" WEST 475.62 FEET FROM THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF SAID LOT L, SAID POINT BEING THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF THE LAND
CONVEYED TO GREGOR RABINOVITCH AND HELENE RABINOVITCH, BY DEED RECORDED IN
BOOK 14795, PAGE 201, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY; THENCE
FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING, ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY BOUNDARY OF SAID LAST
DESCRIBED LAND AND ITS NORTHEASTERLY BOUNDARY OF SAID LAST DESCRIBED LAND AND
ITS NORTHEASTERLY PROLONGATION, NORTH 35° 08' 30" EAST 197.06 FEET; THENCE NORTH
20° 45' 10" WEST 83 FEET, THENCE NORTH 43° 01' 40" WEST 85 FEET; THENCE NORTH 70° 22' 20"
WEST 110.42 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 59° 02' 10" WEST 75.80 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 36° 45' 33"
WEST 103.60 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 54° 50' 21" WEST 194.49 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 72° 50" 17°
WEST 71.17 FEET,; THENCE SOUTH 86° 36’ 56" WEST 186.32 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 32° 03' 27"
WEST 27.09 FEET TO A POINT IN A CURVE CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS
OF 148.87 FEET, A RADIAL LINE OF SAID CURVE TO SAID POINT BEARS SOUTH 32° 12' 54" WEST;
THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE AN ARC DISTANCE OF 22.60 FEET TO THE
BEGINNING OF A REVERSE CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF
122.80 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE, AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 87.69 FEET; THENCE TANGENT TO SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE WEST 47.57
FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A
RADIUS OF 114.75 FEET, THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID MENTIONED CURVE, AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 110.96 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A REVERSE CURVE CONCAVE )
NORTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 45 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID
LAST MENTIONED CURVE, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 32.83 FEET TO A POINT, A RADIAL LINE OF
SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE TO SAID POINT BEARS SOUTH 13° 36' 12" EAST; THENCE SOUTH
12° 38' 54" EAST 15 FEET TO THE WESTERLY TERMINUS OF THAT CERTAIN CURVE IN THE
NORTHERLY BOUNDARY OF THE LAND DESCRIBED IN PARCEL 1 OF THE DEED TO MONROE
BUTLER AND WIFE, RECORDED JANUARY 8, 1957 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 1599, IN BOOK 53299,
PAGE 20, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, RECITED AS BEING CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY AND
HAVING A RADIUS OF 60 FEET, A RADIAL LINE OF SAID CERTAIN CURVE TO SAID WESTERLY
TERMINUS BEARS SOUTH 13° 21° 54" EAST; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CERTAIN
CURVE, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 44.02 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A REVERSE CURVE IN SAID
NORTHERLY BOUNDARY BEING CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 89.75
FEET, A RADIAL LINE OF SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE TO SAID POINT OF REVERSE CURVE
BEARS SOUTH 55° 24' 06" EAST; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID LAND MENTIONED
CURVE IN SAID NORTHERLY BOUNDARY, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 96.45 FEET; THENCE EAST,

ALONG SAID NORTHERLY BOUNDARY, A DISTANCE OF 47.57 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A
TANGENT CURVE IN SAID NORTHERLY BOUNDARY, BEING CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY AND

HAVING A RADIUS OF 107.80 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID LAST MENTIONED
CURVE AN ARC DISTANCE OF 76.98 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A REVERSE CURVE IN SAID
NORTHERLY BOUNDARY BEING CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 163.87
FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE IN ARC DISTANCE OF
24.88 FEET; THENCE TANGENT TQ SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE, SOUTH 57° 47' 06" EAST;

CLTA Preliminary Report Form ({02/03/2023)) Printed: 03.13.25 @ 08:56 AM
CA-CT-FLAX-12180.055890-SPS-1-25-1 12502808



EXHIBIT "A" vk ned

Legal Description

THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHERLY BOUNDARY, 86.10 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT
CURVE IN SAID NORTHERLY BOUNDARY, BEING CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A
RADIUS OF 158.42 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID LAND MENTIONED CURVE AN
ARC DISTANCE OF 68.90 FEET;

THENCE TANGENT TO SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE, SOUTH 82° 42' 08" EAST, ALONG SAID
NORTHERLY BOUNDARY, 71.46 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE NORTHERLY
AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 110 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE IN-SAID
NORTHERLY BOUNDARY, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 46.53 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 31°47' 05" EAST
TO APOINT IN THE LINE DESCRIBED IN DOCUMENT NO. 80-629763 RECORDED JULY 1, 1980,
OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY, AS HAVING A BEARING AND LENGTH OF NORTH 51° 01'
19" EAST, THEREON 163.19 FEET FROM THE SOUTHWESTERLY TERMINUS OF SAID LAST
MENTIONED LINE; THENCE ALONG SAID LAST SAID LINE, NORTH 52° 01' 18" EAST 178.07 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 64° 10° 44" EAST 172.19 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL 2:

AN EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS AND FOR ROAD AND PUBLIC UTILITY PURPOSES
AND OVER THAT PORTION OF LOT L OF BEL-AIR IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF
LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 113, PAGES 9
THROUGH 17 INCLUSIVE OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID
COUNTY, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT DISTANT NORTH 81° 10" 20" WEST 475.62 FEET FROM THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER QF LOT L, SAID POINT BEING THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF THE LAND
CONVEYED TO GREGOR RABINOVITCH AND HELEN RABINOVITCH, BY DEED RECORDED IN
BOOK 14795, PAGE 201, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY; THENCE SOUTH 64° 10' 44"
WEST 172.19 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 52° 01" 19" WEST 341.26 FEET TO A ANGLE POINT IN THE
EASTERLY BOUNDARY OF THE LAND DESCRIBED IN PARCEL 1 OF THE DEED TO MONROE
BUTLER AND WIFE, RECORDED JANUARY 8, 1957 AS INSTRUMENT NO, 1539, IN BOOK 53299,
PAGE 20, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY; THENCE ALONG THE
EASTERLY BOUNDARY OF SAID LAND OF BUTLER, AS FOLLOWS:

NORTH 18° 27" 49" EAST 217.71 FEET AND NORTH 23° 27' 08" WEST 49 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY
BOUNDARY OF SAID LAND OF BUTLER AND THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE
WESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHERLY BOUNDARY OF SAID LAND OF BUTLER TO THE
WESTERLY TERMINUS OF THAT CERTAIN CURVE IN SAID NORTHERLY BOUNDARY RECITED AS
BEING CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 60 FEET AND AN ARC LENGTH OF
44.02 FEET, A RADIAL LINE OF SAID CERTAIN CURVE TO SAID WESTERLY TERMINUS BEARS
SOUTH 13° 21* 54" EAST; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE CONTINUATION OF SAID
CERTAIN CURVE, HAVING A RADIUS OF 60 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 24.53 FEET; THENCE
TANGENT TO SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE, NORTH 13° 05' 45' WEST 96.39 FEET TO THE
BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF
62.61 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE, AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 98.35 FEET TO A POINT, A RADIAL LINE OF SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE TO
SAID POINT BEARS NORTH 13° 05' 45" WEST; THENCE NORTH 76° 54’ 15" EAST, 58.45 FEET TO

THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY, HAVING A
RADIUS OF 105 FEET, A RADIAL LINE OF SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE TO SAID POINT BEARS
NORTH 29° 20’ 05" EAST; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE AN
ARC DISTANCE OF 87.18 FEET, THENCE TANGENT TO SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE, SOUTH
13° 05' 45" EAST 81.50 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE
NORTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 30 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID
LAST MENTIONED CURVE AN ARC DISTANCE OF 69.27 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A REVERSE

CLTA Preliminary Repart Form ((02/03/2023)) Printed: 03.13.25 @ 06:56 AM
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CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 129.75 FEET, THENCE
EASTERLY ALONG SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE AN ARC DISTANCE OF 125.46 FEET; THENCE
TANGENT TO SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE, EAST 47.57 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A
TANGENT CURVE SOUTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 137.80 FEET; THENCE
SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE AN ARC DISTANCE OF 98.40 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF A REVERSE CURVE CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A
RADIUS OF 133.87 FEET, A RADIAL LINE OF SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE TO SAID POINT
BEARS SOUTH 40° §4' 52" WEST; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID LAST MENTIONED
CURVE, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 20.32 FEET;

THENCE TANGENT TO SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE, SOUTH 57° 47 '06" EAST 86.10 FEET TO
THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF
128.42 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE, AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 65.85 FEET; THENCE TANGENT TO SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE, SOUTH 82° 42'
08" EAST, 781.46 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE NORTHERLY AND
HAVING A RADIUS OF 80 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE AN
ARC DISTANCE OF 42.94 FEET TO A POINT, A RADIAL LINE OF SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE
TO SAID POINT BEARS SOUTH 23° 27' 08" EAST; THENCE SOUTH 23° 07 08" EAST 30 FEET TO
THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPT THAT PORTION INCLUDED WITHIN THE LINES OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PARCEL.

CLTA Preliminary Repori Form ((02/03/2023)) Printed; 03.13.25 @ 08:56 AM
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY:
Equity Title Company
Order Mo. 3910123-02199
Escrow No. 64454-G.J
Parcel No. 4370-005-038

AND WHEEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

10690 SOMMA NGBEL LLC, A
CALIFORNIA LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY

10690 SOMMA WAY

L.OS ANGELES, CA 90077

I " SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

GRANT DEED
‘THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR(S) DECLARE(S} THAT DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX IS $18,700.00 end CITY $1,011,500.00
Xi computed on full value of property conveyed, or
1 computed on fall value less liens or encumbrances remaining at the time of sale.
mmincorporated aea: Los Angeles, and
FOR A VALUABLE CONSTDERATION, receipt of which iz bereby acknowledged,

DOLCEDQ LLC, A DELAWARE LIMCTED LIABILITY COMPANY

hereby GRANT(S)to
10690 Soamma Nobel LLC, a California Limited Liability Company
the following described real property in the County of Los Angeles, State of California:

SEE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

Commonly known as: 10690 Somma Way, Los Angeles, CA 90077

Page
GRANT DEED CONTINUED ON PAGE 2
Mai] Tax Siatcment to: SAME AS ABOVE o5 Address Noted Below




LN

Date  April 17,2023

DOLCEDO LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY BY: SUMMER ROAD
LLC, ADELAWARE LIMITED LIABILTY
COMPANY BY: UNCH CORP, A DELAWARE

CORPORATION, IT'S MANAGER,

By: Frank S, Vellucei Authorized Signor, Vice
President

" A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
| document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

FLORIDA
STATE OF GAHFORNIA 1.5
COUNTY OF PALM_ aE ACW
On_APR\L \1 . 2023 , before me, MARI\A D. WERNANDEL Nomq Puhlic

personally appeared  FRANYK S©. VELLUCCL — =

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s_)- whase name(s)-is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by hisfher/their signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument,

I certify under PENALTY OF PERTURY under the laws of the State of %&&nﬁrﬂm the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
DRIDA

- Maria D. Hemandaz
&, NOTARY PUBLIC

|5 STATE OF FLORIDA
= Commi GG953018
Expires 1/28/2024

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

Page 2



GOVERNMENT CODE 273617

[ certify under penalty of pequry that the Notary Seal on the document to which this
Statement is attached reads as follows:

NAME OF THE
NoTARY: TOHQCLA S )_,_\A_ ernanND

DATE COMMISSION ez
EXPIRES: \ 9 ‘2,

COUNTY WHERE BOND IS
FILED: St ANE. OF O FIOR\ DA

COMMISSION -
NUMBER: CsCsOSDO\S VENDOR#:

I certify under penalty of perjury and the laws of the State of California that the ilegible
portion of this document to which this statement 1s attached reads as follows:

PLACE OF . - |
EXECUTION: Glendale, CA DATE: 3‘5\ PEs

Equity Title Compa_L

&B...AE

gl‘ na[nro



EXHIBIT “A”
PARCEL 1:

THAT PORTION OF LOT L OF BEL-AIR, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 113, PAGES 8 THROUGH 17 INCLUSIVE
OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY, DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT DISTANT NORTH 81° 10’ 20" WEST 475.62 FEET FROM THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF SAID LOT L, SAID POINT BEING THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF THE LAND
CONVEYED TO GREGOR RABINOVITCH AND HELENE RABINOVITCH, BY DEED RECORDED IN
BOOK 14795, PAGE 201, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY; THENCE
FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING, ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY BOUNDARY OF SAID LAST
DESCRIBED LAND AND ITS NORTHEASTERLY BOUNDARY OF SAID LAST DESCRIBED LAND AND
ITS NORTHEASTERLY PROLONGATION, NORTH 35° 08' 30" EAST 197.06 FEET; THENCE NORTH 20°
45° 10” WEST 83 FEET; THENCE NORTH 43° 01°' 40" WEST 85 FEET; THENCE NORTH 70° 22’ 20”
WEST 110,42 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 59° 02' 10" WEST 75.80 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 36° 45’ 33"
WEST 103.60 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 54° 50’ 21" WEST 194.49 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 72° 60" 17"
WEST 71.17 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 86° 36’ 56” WEST 186.32 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 32° 03" 27"
WEST 27.09 FEET TO A POINT IN A CURVE CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF
148.87 FEET, A RADIAL LINE OF SAID CURVE TO SAID POINT BEARS SOUTH 32° 12' 64" WEST,;
THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE AN ARC DISTANCE OF 22.60 FEET TO THE
BEGINNING OF A REVERSE CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 122.80
FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE, AN ARC DISTANCE OF
87.69 FEET; THENCE TANGENT TO SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE WEST 47.57 FEET TO THE
BEGINNING OF TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 114.75
FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID MENTIONED CURVE, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 110.96
FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A REVERSE CURVE CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A
RADIUS OF 45 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE, AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 32.83 FEET TO A POINT, A RADIAL LINE OF SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE TO SAID
POINT BEARS SOUTH 13° 36’ 12" EAST; THENCE SOUTH 12° 38' 54" EAST 156 FEET TO THE
WESTERLY TERMINUS OF THAT CERTAIN CURVE IN THE NORTHERLY BOUNDARY OF THE LAND
DESCRIBED IN PARCEL 1 OF THE DEED TO MONROE BUTLER AND WIFE, RECORDED JANUARY 8,
1957 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 1599, IN BOOK 53299, PAGE 20, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, RECITED AS
BEING CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 60 FEET, A RADIAL LINE OF SAID
CERTAIN CURVE TO SAID WESTERLY TERMINUS BEARS SOUTH 13° 21" 54" EAST; THENCE
NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CERTAIN CURVE, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 44.02 FEET TO THE
BEGINNING OF A REVERSE CURVE IN SAID NORTHERLY BOUNDARY BEING CONCAVE
SOUTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 99.75 FEET, A RADIAL LINE OF SAID LAST
MENTIONED CURVE TO SAID POINT OF REVERSE CURVE BEARS SOUTH 55° 24' 06" EAST; THENCE
NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID LAND MENTIONED CURVE IN SAID NORTHERLY BOUNDARY, AN
ARC DISTANCE OF 96.45 FEET; THENCE EAST, ALONG SAID NORTHERLY BOUNDARY, A DISTANCE
OF 47.57 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE IN SAID NORTHERLY BOUNDARY,
BEING CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 107.80 FEET, THENCE
SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE AN ARC DISTANCE OF 76.98 FEET TO
THE BEGINNING OF A REVERSE CURVE IN SAID NORTHERLY BOUNDARY BEING CONCAVE
NORTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 163.87 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG
SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE IN ARC DISTANCE OF 24.88 FEET; THENCE TANGENT TO SAID
LAST MENTIONED CURVE, SOUTH 57° 47’ 06” EAST; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHERLY
BOUNDARY, 86.10 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE IN SAID NORTHERLY
BOUNDARY, BEING CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 158.42 FEET; THENCE
SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID LAND MENTIONED CURVE AN ARC DISTANCE OF 68.90 FEET;



THENCE TANGENT TO SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE, SOUTH 82° 42’ 08" EAST, ALONG SAID
NORTHERLY BOUNDARY, 71.46 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE NORTHERLY AND
HAVING A RADIUS OF 110 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE IN SAID NORTHERLY
BOUNDARY, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 46.53 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 31° 47’ 05” EAST TO A POINT IN
THE LINE DESCRIBED IN DOCUMENT NO. 80-629769 RECORDED JULY 1, 1980, OFFICIAL RECORDS
OF SAID COUNTY, AS HAVING A BEARING AND LENGTH OF NORTH 51° 01’ 19" EAST, THEREON
163.19 FEET FROM THE SOUTHWESTERLY TERMINUS OF SAID LAST MENTIONED LINE; THENCE
ALONG SAID LAST SAID LINE, NORTH 52° 01" 19" EAST 178,07 FEET; THENCE NORTH 64° 10’ 44"
EAST 172.19 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL 2:

AN EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS AND FOR ROAD AND PUBLIC UTILITY PURPOSES AND
OVER THAT PORTION OF LOT L OF BEL-AIR IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 113, PAGES 8 THROUGH 17
INCLUSIVE OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY, DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT DISTANT NORTH 81° 10’ 20” WEST 475.62 FEET FROM THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF LOT L, SAID POINT BEING THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF THE LAND CONVEYED
TO GREGOR RABINOVITCH AND HELEN RABINOVITCH, BY DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 14795,
PAGE 201, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY; THENCE SOUTH 64° 10’ 44” WEST 172.19
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 52° 01’ 19" WEST 341.26 FEET TO A ANGLE POINT IN THE EASTERLY
BOUNDARY OF THE LAND DESCRIBED IN PARCEL 1 OF THE DEED TO MONROE BUTLER AND
WIFE, RECORDED JANUARY 8, 1957 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 1599, IN BOOK 53299, PAGE 20, IN THE
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY; THENCE ALONG THE EASTERLY
BOUNDARY OF SAID LAND OF BUTLER, AS FOLLOWS:

NORTH 18° 27’ 49” EAST 217.71 FEET AND NORTH 23° 27’ 08” WEST 49 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY
BOUNDARY OF SAID LAND OF BUTLER AND THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE WESTERLY
ALONG SAID NORTHERLY BOUNDARY OF SAID LAND OF BUTLER TO THE WESTERLY TERMINUS
OF THAT CERTAIN CURVE IN SAID NORTHERLY BOUNDARY RECITED AS BEING CONCAVE
NORTHWESTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 60 FEET AND AN ARC LENGTH OF 44.02 FEET, A RADIAL
LINE OF SAID CERTAIN CURVE TO SAID WESTERLY TERMINUS BEARS SOUTH 13° 21’ 54" EAST;
THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE CONTINUATION OF SAID CERTAIN CURVE, HAVING A
RADIUS OF 60 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 94.53 FEET; THENCE TANGENT TO SAID LAST
MENTIONED CURVE, NORTH 13° 05’ 45" WEST 96.39 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT
CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 62.61 FEET; THENCE
NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 98.35 FEET TO A
POINT, A RADIAL LINE OF SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE TO SAID POINT BEARS NORTH 13° 0§’
45” WEST; THENCE NORTH 76° 54’ 15” EAST, 58.45 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF A NON-
TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 105 FEET, A RADIAL LINE
OF SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE TO SAID POINT BEARS NORTH 29° 20' 05" EAST; THENCE
SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE AN ARC DISTANCE OF 87.18 FEET;
THENCE TANGENT TO SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE, SOUTH 13° 05’ 45” EAST 81.50 FEET TO THE
BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 30
FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE AN ARC DISTANCE OF
69.27 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A REVERSE CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY AND HAVING
A RADIUS OF 129.75 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE AN ARC OF
125.46 FEET; THENCE TANGENT TO SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE, EAST 47.57 FEET TO THE
BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE SOUTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 137.80 FEET;
THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE AN ARC DISTANCE OF 98.40
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF A REVERSE CURVE CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY AND
HAVING A RADIUS OF 133.87 FEET, A RADIAL LINE OF SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE TO SAID
POINT BEARS SOUTH 40° 54’ 52" WEST; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID LAST
MENTIONED CURVE, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 20.32 FEET;



THENCE TANGENT TO SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE, SOUTH §7° 47° 06” EAST 86.10 FEET TO THE
BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 128.42
FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE, AN ARC DISTANCE OF
55.85 FEET; THENCE TANGENT TO SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE, SOUTH 82° 42' 08" EAST, 781.46
FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE NORTHERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS
OF 80 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE AN ARC DISTANCE OF
42,94 FEET TO A POINT, A RADIAL LINE OF SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE TO SAID POINT BEARS
SOUTH 23° 27’ 08” EAST; THENCE SOUTH 23° 07° 08" EAST 30 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF

BEGINNING.
EXCEPT THAT PORTION INCLUDED WITHIN THE LINES OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PARCEL.

**END OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION***
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| AWYERS TITLE

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

Homestead Escrow 8172412015

ER—

When Recorded Mail Document To:
Dolcedo LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability )

Company 2013
10690 Somma Way

Los Angeles, CA 90077 T ——

Escrow Nn.:-RHIMAI[GJ

Title No. L

—— e,

APN:  4370-005-038 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

[ ‘-l GRANT DEED
MZ0- 005 03%
The undersigned grantor(s) declare(s) Documemar'y transfer tax is $24,750.00, City tax is $101,250.00.

computed on full value of property conveyed, or
O computed on full value less value of liens or encumbrances remaining at time of sale,

The property is located in the City of Los Angeles

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
Arlynn Whittaker, Successor Trustee of the Jack Roth Trust, w/a/d Aprif 13, 2015
hereby GRANT(S) to Dolcedo LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company

the following described real property:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREQF.
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Dated: August 30, 2017

Arlynn Whittaker, Successor Trustee of the Jack Roth

Trust, wa/d April 13, 2015
- @&WH@%

Arlynn Whittaker
Successor Trustee

r A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to
which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document,

State of California

County of ,/17.:7 /4{\ d&’ 195 '
on A1 % .20 érdf 1. veforeme, ‘)€ ma—?r&v P[L)ﬁ-)r’
a Notary Public, personally appeared f"f ‘ ¥ﬁﬂ \)‘Jl/\\‘('\ﬁ L{’@(

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) isfare subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in histher/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s), acted, executed the instrument,

I certify under PENALTY OR PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal,

JEFFREY PRU _

COMM, *2I7I8g23 =

Notary Public - Californla g
Los Ange

(Seal)

Mail Tax Statement to: SAME AS ABOVE or Address Noted Below



EXHIBIT “A"

All that certain real property situated in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, described as
follows:

Parcel 1:

That portion of Lot L of Bel-Air, in the City of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles, State of
California, as per map recorded in Book 113, Pages 9 through 17 inclusive of Maps, in the office of
the County Recorder of said County, described as follows:

Beginning at a point distant North 81° 10' 20" West 475.62 feet from the Southeast corner of said
Lot L, said point being the most Westerly corner of the land conveyed to Gregor Rabinovitch and
Helene Rabinovitch, by deed recerded in Book 14795, Page 201, in the office of the County
Recorder of said County; thence from said point of beginning, along the Northwesterly boundary of
said last described land and its Northeasterly boundary of said last described land and its
Northeasterly prolongation, North 35° 08' 30" East 197.06 feet; thence North 20° 45" 10" Wast 83
feet; thence Narth 43° 01’ 40" West 85 feet; thence North 70° 22' 20" West 110.42 feet; thence
South 59° 02' 10" West 75.80 feet; thence South 36° 45’ 33" West 103.60 feet; thence South 54°
50' 21" West 194.49 feet; thence South 72° 50' 17" West 71.17 feet; thence South 86° 36' 56"
West 186.32 feet; thence South 32° 03' 27" West 27.09 feet to a point in a curve concave
Northeasterly and having a radius of 148.87 feet, a radial line of said curve to said point bears
South 32° 12' 54" West; thence Northwesterly along said curve an arc distance of 22,60 feet to the
beginning of a reverse curve concave Southwesterly and having a radius of 122.80 feet; thence
Northwesterly along said last mentioned curve, an arc distance of 87,69 feet; thence tangent to
said last mentioned curve West 47.57 feet to the beginning of tangent curve concave Southeasterly
and having a radius of 114.75 feet; thence Southwesterly along said mentioned curve, an arc
distance of 110.96 feet to the beginning of a reverse curve concave Northwesterly and having a
radius of 45 feet; thence Southwesterly along said last mentioned curve, an arc distance of 32,83
feet to a point, a radial line of said last mentioned curve to said point bears South 13® 36' 12"
East; thence South 129 38' 54" East 15 feet to the Westerly terminus of that certain curve in the
Northerly boundary of the land described in Parcel 1 of the deed to Monroe Butler and wife,
recorded January 8, 1957, as Instrument No. 1599, in Book 53299, Page 20, Officlal Records,
recited as being concave Northwesterly and having a radius of 60 feet, a radial line of said certain
curve to sald Westerly terminus bears South 13° 21' 54" East; thence Northeasterly along said
certain curve, an arc distance of 44.02 feet to the beginning of a reverse curve in said Northerly
boundary being concave Southeasterly and having a radius of 99.75 feet, a radial line of said last
mentioned curve to said point of reverse curve bears South 55° 24' 06" East; thence Northeasterly
along said land mentioned curve in sald Northerly boundary, an arc distance of 96,45 feet; thence
East, along sald Northerly boundary, a distance of 47.57 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve in
said Northerly boundary, being concave Southwesterly and having a radius of 107.80 feet; thence
Southeasterly along said last mentioned curve an arc distance of 76.98 feet to the beginning of a
reverse curve in sald Northerly boundary being concave Northeasterly and having a radius of
163.87 feet; thence Southeasterly along said last mentioned curve in arc distance of 24.88 feet;
thence tangent to said last mentioned curve, South 57° 47' 06" East; thence along said Northerly
boundary, 86.10 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve in said Northerly boundary, being
concave Northeasterly and having a radius of 158.42 feet; thence Southeasterly along said land
mentioned curve an arc distance of 68.90 feet; thence tangent to said last mentioned curve, South
. 82° 42' 08" East, along said Northerly boundary, 71.46 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve
Northerly and having a radius of 110 feet; thence Easterly along said curve in sald Northerly
boundary, an arc distance of 46.53 feet; thence South 31° 47' 05" East to a point in the line
described in Document No. 80-629769 recorded luly 1, 1980, Official Records of said County, as
having a bearing and length of North 51° 01' 19" East, thereon 163.19 feet from the Southwesterly



terminus of said last mentioned line; thence along sald last said line, North 52° 01' 19" East
178.07 feet; thence North 64° 10' 44" East 172.19 feet to the point of beginning.

Parcel 2:

An easement for ingress and egress and for road and public utility purposes and over that portion
of Lot L of Bel-Air in the City of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles, State of California, as per map
recorded in Book 113, Pages 9 through 17 inclusive of Maps, in the office of the County Recorder of
said County, described as follows:

Beginning at a point distant Naorth 81° 10' 20" West 475.62 feet from the Southeast corner of Lot
L, said point being the most Wasterly corner of the land conveyed to Gregor Rabingvitch and Helen
Rabinovitch, by deed recorded in Book 14795, Page 201, Official Records of said County; thence
South 64° 10' 44" West 172.19 feet; thence South 52° 01' 19" West 341.26 feet to a angle point in
the Easterly boundary of the land described in Parcel 1 of the deed to Monroe Butler and wife,
recorded January 8, 1957 as Instrument No. 1599, in Book 53299, Page 20, in the office of the
County Recorder of said County; thence along the Easterly boundary of said land of Butler, as
follows: ’

North 18° 27' 49" East 217,71 feet and North 239 27' 08" West 49 feet to the Northerly boundary
of said fand of Butler and the true point of beginning; thence Westerly along said Northerly
boundary of said land of Butler to the Westerly terminus of that certain curve in sald Northerly
boundary recited as being concave Northwesterly, having a radius of 60 feet and an arc length of
44.02 feet, a radial line of said certain curve to said Westerly terminus bears South 13° 21 54"
East; thence Northwesterly along the continuation of said certain curve, having a radius of 60 feet,
an arc distance of 94.53 feet; thence tangent to said last mentioned curve, North 13° 05' 45" West
96.39 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve cancave Southwesterly and having a radius of 62,61
feet; thence Northwesterly along said last mentioned curve, an arc distance of 98,35 feet to a
point, a radial line of said last mentioned curve to said point bears North 13° 05' 45" West; thence
North 76° 54' 15" East, 58.45 feet to the point of beginning of a non-tangent curve concave
Southwesterly, having a radius of 105 feet, a radial line of said last mentioned curve to said point
bears North 29* 20' 05" East; thence Southwesterly along said last mentioned curve an arc
distance of 87.18 feet; thence tangent to said last mentioned curve, South 13° 05' 45" East 81.50
feet to the beginning of a tangent curve concave Northeasterly and having a radius of 30 feet;
thence Southeasterly along said last mentioned curve an arc distance of 69.27 feet to the
beginning of a reverse curve concave Southeasterly and having a radius of 129.75 feet; thence
Easterly along said last mentioned curve an arc of 125,46 feet; thence tangent to said last
mentioned curve, East 47.57 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve Southwesterly and having a
radius of 137.80 feet; thence Southeasterly along said last mentioned curve an arc distance of
98,40 feet to the point of beginning of a reverse curve concave Northeasterty and having a radius
of 133.87 feet, a radial line of said last mentioned curve to said point bears South 40% 54' 52°
West; thence Southeasterly along said last mentioned curve, an arc distance of 20.32 feet; thence
tangent to sald last mentioned curve, South 57° 47' 06" East 86.10 feet to the beginning of a
tangent curve concave Northeasterly and having a radius of 128,42 feet; thence Southeasterly
along said last mentioned curve, an arc distance of 55.85 feet; thence tangent to said last
mentioned curve, South 82° 42' 08" East, 781.46 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve concave
Northerly and having a radius of 80 feet; thence Easterly along said last mentioned curve an arc
distance of 42,94 feet to a point, a radial line of said last mentioned curve to said point bears
South 23° 27' 08" East; thence South 23° 07' 08" East 30 feet to the true point of beginning.

EXCEPT that portion included within the lines of the above described Parcel,

Assessor's Parcel No: 4370-005-038



( Te -"u DBS Departn?;m%ffl'aﬁlﬁi?mge;?d‘Safety Sent t_O: \_:v\q‘

S\Lge) e REPORT ON CLAIM FOR REFUND Location: N

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY Date: " % 2
\/\Y\\C,O\Céz/ CLAIM NO.: \'—V\C\ng

OPERATION DIVISIONS REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Did Building and Safety perform any work YES NO
for which the permit or receipt was issued?

2. Are reasons given by claimant correct? YES NO N.A.

If "NO,"” please explain

3. Of the gross amount claimed, is the portion of
the amount claimed pertaining to (these)
particular item(s) correct? YES NO Should be

4. If computations are involved, show computation on reverse side of this form or attach a separate sheet.

5. Did Department initiate action resulting in an error? YES NO

If "YES," please explain

6. Is claim over one year from date of expiration? YES NO

If "YES,"” was permit extended?

7. Is a refund recommended? YES NO*
*Explain under item 10

8. Is this a duplicate permit or receipt of the same YES NO
job or item?

If "YES," indicate other permit or receipt number(s)

9. Enter this claim for refund number on your office copy of the receipt and/or permit, or other records.

Date entered
ZURTHER COMMENT OR CLARIFICATION OF THE ABOVE ITEMS (use back of form if more space required):

Date: Signature of Recommender: Ext.

Division: Approved:

Bureau, Division, district or Bracnh head

MISC/Form 03 (6/1/2015) www ladbs.org



City of Los Angeles Sent to: J)f\ﬁp.

Department of Building and Safety .
REPORT ON CLAIM FOR REFUND Location:

Date: _-l U?’l’&&

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY

%\ ﬂ/ (2/ CLAIM NO.: \/\TQLQ']

OPERATION DIVISIONS REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Did Building and Safety perform any work YES NO
for which the permit or receipt was issued?

2. Are reasons given by claimant correct? YES NO N.A.

If "NO," please explain

3. Of the gross amount claimed, is the portion of
the amount claimed pertalnlng to (these)
particular item(s) correct? YES NO Should be

4. If computations are involved, show computation on reverse side of this form or attach a separate sheet.

5. Did Department initiate action resulting in an error? YES NO

If "YES," please explain

6. Is claim over one year from date of expiration? YES NO

If "YES," was permit extended?

7. Is a refund recommended? YES NO*
*Explain under item 10
8. Is this a duplicate permit or receipt of the same YES NO
job or item?

If "YES," indicate other permit or receipt number(s)

9. Enter this claim for refund number on your office copy of the receipt and/or permit, or other records.

Date entered
ZURTHER COMMENT OR CLARIFICATION OF THE ABOVE ITEMS (use back of form if more space required):

Date: Signature of Recommender: Ext.

Division: Approved:

Bureau, Division, district or Bracnh head

MISC/Form 03 (6/1/2015) www.ladbs.org



CLAIM FOR REFUND - PAYMENTS

CLAIM # 177967
FEE FUND EVENT AMOUNT 20% NET
TYPE TYPE PAID RETENTION REFUND

B-Cl 48R/08/4202/3921 AP10 [$  13,074.00] §$ 261480 | §$ 10,459.20
E-Cl 48R/08/4203/3922 AP10 3,399.24 679.85 2,719.39
H-CI 48R/08/4204/3923 AP10 1,699.62 339.92 1,359.70
P-Cl 48R/08/4205/3924 AP10 3,399.24 679.85 2,719.39
El-R 820/08/2173 AP17 455.00 91.00 364.00
PLM 48R/08/4209/3928 AP10 261.48 52.30 209.18
0SS 58V/08/4659/465901 AP10 668.66 133.73 534.93
SYS 48R/08/4001/3800 AP10 1,337.31 267.46 1,069.85
CPLS 588/68/4665/466500 AP10 800.13 160.03 640.10
MISC 48R/08/4225/3947 AP10 10.00 2.00 8.00
GBF 820/08/2101 AP17 140.00 28.00 112.00
GPMS 52F/68/4670/467000 AP10 933.48 186.70 746.78
DUTAX  [209/88/3121/3161 AP10 200.00 - 200.00 |-
RDTAX  [100/62/3122/3122 AP10 300.00 - 300.00 ¥
LINKAGE [597/43/4680/468001| AP10 226,639.85 - 225,639.85 ¢
TOTAL $ 252,318.01 [ $ 5,235.64 | $ 247,082.37 v

v

- L Hoifrors

ISD-R |820/08/2174 AP17 [$  98,626.10 |*c/o LAUSD

v
[TOTAL FEES PAID [$  350,944.11 |

v

“Stupss
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